Game Information

Date / Time: Sat., Sept. 24, 3:30 p.m. (CT)

Site: Fresno, Calif.

Stadium: Bulldog Stadium (41,031)

TV: Mountain West Network (Digital)

Talent: Ari Wolfe (pxp), Darius Walker (analyst)

Radio: Big Country 99.5 FM

Talent: Bruce Howard (pxp), Rick Couri (analyst),
Jeremie Poplin (sideline)

Live Stats: TulsaHurricane.com

Series: Fresno State leads 4-2-0

First Meeting: Oct. 30, 1999 (FSU won 28-14
@ Tulsa, Okla.)

Last Meeting: Sept. 22, 2012 (Tulsa won 27-26
@ Tulsa, Okla.)

TULSA 2-1,0-0 The American
Head Coach: Philip Montgomery
(Tarleton State '95)

2nd year at Tulsa
Career Record: ~ 8-8 (2 years)
TU Record: same
FRESNO STATE 1-2,0-0 Mountain West
Head Coach: Tim DeRuyter (Air Force '85)
5th year at Fresno State
Career Record:  30-25 (5 years)
FS Record: same
Tulsa Coaching Staff

Philip Montgomery ~ Head Coach
Bill Young (PB) Co-Defensive Coord./DL

Brian Norwood Co-Defensive Coord./Saf.
Jermial Ashley Defensive Line

Mike Bloesch Offensive Line

Aaron Fletcher Cornerbacks

Joseph Gillespie Linebackers

Justin Hill Running Backs

Calvin Lowry Receivers & Special Teams

Beau Trahan (PB)  Quarterbacks
Jordan Navjar (PB)  Offensive Quality Control
Luke Olson (PB) Defensive Quality Control

Tulsa Media Relations

DON TOMKALSKI  Sr. Associate AD/Communications
Football Contact

0918.631.3200 « ¢ 918.640.0683 + donald-tomkalski@utulsa.edu

STEPHANIE HALL  Director of Media Relations

0918.631.2163 + ¢ 918.232.2393 + stephanie-hall@utulsa.edu

ERIC HOLLIER Assistant Media Relations Dir.
Secondary Football Contact

0918.631.2492 + ¢ 225.978.4590 + eric-hollier@utulsa.edu

RILEY UBBEN Media Relations Assistant

0918.631.3720 « ¢ 641-420-2163 * riley-ubben@utulsa.edu

2016 TULSA FOOTBALL GAME NOTES
Tulsa Athletic Media Relations ¢ 800 S. Tucker Drive * Tulsa, OK 74104

Facebook: /TulsaHurricane and /TulsaFootball « Twitter:@TulsaHurricane and @TulsaFootball
Instagram: TulsaHurricanePics * Website: www. TulsaHurricane.com

TULSA (2-1,0-0 AAC) vs. FRESNO STATE (1-2, 0-0 MW)

Saturday, September24,2016¢1:30 p.m. (PT)/3:30 p.m. (CT)
Bulldog Stadium (41,031),Fresno, Calif.
TV: Mountain West Network ¢ Radio: Big Country 99.5 FM

THE STORYLINES ...

+ This is the seventh meeting between Tulsa and Fresno State

+  Fresno State won the first four games of the series, while Tulsa has won the last
two meetings.

+ Tulsa and Fresno State were members of the Western Athletic Conference
together from 1996-2004.

+ Tulsa has won the two non-conference games between the two teams.

+ Tulsa has the smallest FBS enrollment with 3,473 students, while Fresno State
has an enrollment of 24,136 students.

QUICK HITS ...

+ Atotal of 15 freshmen have seen action in at least one of the first three games
this year, including 10 red-shirt freshmen and five true freshmen . . . two
transfers also made playing debuts this year.

+ The five true freshmen who have played this season include — DB Manny
Bunch, LB Cooper Edmiston, DS Robert Hill, LB Robert Revels lll and DT
Shemarr Robinson . ..

« Tulsareturned 27 different players who had previously started atleast one game
in their careers, either on offense (15) or defense (12).

+  Only two players — OG Tyler Bowling and DT Hayden Carman — had not made
a previous start among starters in the first three games this year . . . Bowling and
Carman have started all three games for the Hurricane in 2016.

+ Tulsa'sdefense has hadthree interceptions, and two have gone for touchdowns,
covering 24 and 65 yards.

* In 16 games under Philip Montgomery, Tulsa has scored over 40 points nine
times and has posted a 7-2 record when doing so.

+  Through three games, Tulsa's defense has allowed 26.3 points, which is 12.7
points less than the defensive unit allowed last year through three games.

2016 SCHEDULE/RESULTS ...

TULSA GOLDEN HURRICANE FRESNO STATE BULLDOGS
September September
3 SAN JOSE STATE W 45-10 3 @ Nebraska L 1043
10 @ #4 Ohio State L 3-48 10 SACRAMENTO ST W 31-3
17 NC A&T W 58-21 17 @ Toledo L 17-52
24 @ Fresno State 3:30 pm 24 TULSA
October October
7 (Friy SMU* 7pm 1 @ UNLV*
15 @ Houston* TBA 8 @ Nevada*
22 TULANE* (Homecoming) TBA 14 SAN DIEGO STATE*
29 @ Memphis* TBA 22 @ Utah State*
28 AR FORCE*
November
5 EAST CAROLINA* TBA November
12 @ Navy* 11am 5 @ Colorado State*
19 @ UCF* TBA 19 HAWAII*
25 (Fri) CINCINNATI* TBA 26 SAN JOSE STATE*
*American Athletic Conference Games *Mountain West Conference Games
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PHILIP MONTGOMERY IN SECOND SEASON LEADING

TULSA FOOTBALL PROGRAM ...

Philip Montgomery is in his second season leading the Tulsa football program.

He became the 29th head coach in school history on Dec. 11, 2014.

Montgomery has an 8-8 overall head coaching record with the Hurricane.

Montgomery claimed his first career head coaching victory in the 2015 Tulsa season

opener with a 47-44 overtime win over FAU.

* In his first year, Montgomery led Tulsa to six wins and to the 2015 Camping World
Independence Bowl.

* He became the fifth Tulsa head coach to lead his first team to a bowl game.

+ Before coming to Tulsa, he spent seven years at Baylor, where he spent the final
three seasons as the offensive coordinator/QB coach.

« Under his guidance, Baylor led the nation in total offense and scoring offense in
each of his final two seasons.

*+  Quarterbacks he tutored included 2011 Heisman Trophy winner Robert Griffin Il as
well as Bryce Petty and Nick Florence at Baylor and Kevin Kolb and Case Keenum
at Houston.

+ Before moving to Baylor, he spent five years at Houston, also under Art Briles.

+ Has coached in 10 Bowl games in his 13 years as a collegiate coach.

+  Before moving to the college ranks, he spent one year as the offensive coordinator
at Denton (Texas) HS, and before that spent six years at Stephenville HS, where he
was a part of back-to-back Class 4A state championships in 1998 and 1999.

THE SERIES ...

This is the seventh meetmg between Tulsa and Fresno State.

Fresno State leads the series 4-2.

The Bulldogs won the first four games, while Tulsa has won the last two games.

FS has a 2-0 mark at home with those wins coming in 2000 and 2002.

Fresno State has outscored Tulsa by 18.5 points in their four wins, while Tulsa has

a 4.0 win margin in its two wins in the series.

+ Fresno State's four wins were when the two were members of the Western Athletic
Conference.

« Tulsa's first win in the series came when the two teams met in the 2005 AutoZone
Liberty Bowl, where Tulsa won 31-24.

DEFENSE IS OPPORTUNISTIC ...

+  Through three games this year, Tulsa's defense has forced six turnovers, including
three fumbles recoveries and three interceptions.

+ Al but one of those takeaways has led to a Tulsa score.

+ Tulsa has scored 35 points, including 21 against San Jose State (2 fumbles/1 INT)
and 14 points vs. NC A&T (2 INTSs), off of those takeaways.

+ Among Tulsa's three interceptions two have been returned for TDs.

+ Inthe last nine games, dating back to last year's SMU game on Oct. 31, 2015,
Tulsa defenders have had six interception returns for touchdowns — one at SMU,
one vs. UCF, two at Tulane and one each this year agaisnt San Jose State and
North Carolina A&T.

WHAT'S SO SPECIAL ...
The Tulsa special teams has been opportunistic this year, scoring a total of 34
points through the first three games.

+ Inaddition, McKinley Whitfield has blocked two punts, both against NCA&T, that led
to the offense scoring touchdowns on both occasions.

+ Redford Jones has accounted for 28 points on 13-0f-13 PATs and 5-0f-6 FGs

+  Whitfield scored the remaining six points on a fumble recovery in the end zone on a
punt against San Jose State.

+ Elevenofthe opponents 38 drives starting after a Tulsa kickoff or punt, began atthe
oppositions 20-yard line or inside the 20.

+ Jones has kicked off 21 times for a 63.3 average with 11 touchbacks.

+ Dalton Parks has punted 17 times for a 42.0 average with 5 landing inside the 20-
yard line and 3 touchbacks.

! ;‘ -
2016 American Standings
Team American  ALL
EAST DIVISION
South Florida 0-0 30
East Carolina 0-0 241
UCF 0-0 1-2
Temple 0-0 1-2
Cincinnati 0-1 241
UConn 0-1 241
WEST DIVISION
Navy 20 30
Houston 1-0 30
Memphis 0-0 20
Tulsa 0-0 241
SMU 0-0 2-1
Tulane 0-1 1-2

The American Schedule
THIS WEEK (Sept. 24)
UCF@FIU

Tulsa @ Fresno State

Miami (Ohio) @ Cincinnati
Syracuse @ UConn

East Carolina @ Virginia Tech
Florida State @ USF
Charlotte @ Temple

Houston @ Texas State
Bowling Green @ Memphis
Louisiana @ Tulane

NEXT WEEK (Oct. 1)
UConn @ Houston* (Sept. 29)
Navy @ Air Force

UCF @ East Carolina*

USF @ Cincinnati*

SMU @ Temple*

Memphis @ Mississippi
Tulane @ Massachusetts

LAST WEEK (Sept. 17)
*Houston 40, @ Cincinnati 16
*Navy 21, @ Tulane 14

@ Memphis 43, Kansas 7

@ Penn State 34, Temple 27

@ UConn 13, Virginia 10

@ Tulsa 58, North Carolina A&T 21
USF 45, @ Syracuse 20

@ South Carolina 20, East Carolina 15
Maryland 30, @ UCF 24

@ SMU 29, Liberty 14

*American Athletic Conference Game
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THE CONNECTION ...

The passing combination of senior quarterback Dane Evans to senior receiver
Keevan Lucas connected for a touchdown against North Carolina A&T for the first
time in nearly a year.

Evans threw three TDs to Lucas against NC A&T on Sept. 17, 2016, while the last
time the two hooked up on a TD was Sept. 19, 2015 at Oklahoma (Lucas missed the
final nine games in 2015 with an injury).

Lucas caught four passes in the NC A&T game for 119 yards and three went for
touchdowns.

All but one of Lucas' 20 career touchdowns have come from Evans . . . Lucas' first
career TD, covering 24 yards, as a true freshman in 2013 came from Cody Green.

MCKINLEY MAKING PLAYS...

Sophomore safety McKinley Whitfield has made some big defensive plays for the
Hurricane through three games.

In the season opener against San Jose State, Whitfield recovered a fumble on an
attempted punt return in the end zone for a touchdown putting Tulsa ahead 38-7 in
the second quarter.

Against North Carolina A&T, Whitfield blocked two punts . . . the first gave Tulsa the
ball at the NC A&T one-yard line, and the second put Tulsa at the NC A&T 27-yard
line.

In between those blocks, Whitfield also had an interception that put Tulsa on their
own 49-yard line.

His blocked punts and interception led to 21 Tulsa points against NC A&T.

DANE EVANS NAMED TO ALLSTATE AFCA GOOD WORKS
TEAM® .

Senior QB Dane Evans was named one of 24 players to the 2016 Allstate AFCA

Good Works Team®, one of the most coveted off-the-field honors in college football.

The Good Works Team® award is celebrating 25 years of recognizing college
football players who dedicate their time to bettering their communities.

Evans has volunteered for Feed My Starving Children, tornado Team Relief, Youth
Day Camps, FCA events, St. Francis Children’s Hospital visits and elementary
school reading and activities.

GRADUATES ON THE TULSA ROSTER. ..

Tulsa has 12 student-athletes on its roster that have already graduated with their
bachelor’s degrees from The University of Tulsa.

The offensive players already with their bachelor's degree includes: Josh Atkinson
(WR), Blake Belcher (OL), Dane Evans (QB), Rod Riederer (TE).

Defensive players who have their degrees are: Jeremy Brady (DB), Hayden
Carman (DT), Matt Hickman (LB), Matt Linscott (LB), Trent Martin (LB), Conner
Sherwood (LB), Craig Suits (LB) and Jerry Uwaezuoke (DT).

In addition, graduate transfer running back Raymond Taylor, earned his bachelor's
degree from Oklahoma State before transferring this season to Tulsa.

BELCHER & LUCAS RETURN...

The season opener saw the return of two Tulsa players who missed most of the
2015 season due to injuries after starting the year before.

Offensive guard Blake Belcher suffered an ACL injury early in the 2015 season
opener against FAU, and missed the remainder of the 2015 campaign.

In the fourth game against Houston, receiver Keevan Lucas suffered a torn patella
tendon which ended his season.

Belcher, who was the starting right tackle in 2014 and in the 2015 season opener,
moved to right guard this season, and played 77 snaps in the season opener.
Lucas was back in the starting lineup in the season opener and caught six passes
for 112 yards against San Jose State.

RELEASE INFORMATION

 Releases are emailed to the media
and also available via the official athletic
website at www.tulsahurricane.com.

INTERVIEW REQUESTS

< All interview requests for student-
athletes, coaches or administrators should
be made with the athletic media relations
office. Contact Don Tomkalski, director
and football contact, at 918-631-3200.

INJURY INFORMATION
A Injury information will not be
released.

BROADCASTS ON THE WEB

\ Listen to The University of Tulsa
football games on the worldwide web at
www.tulsahurricane.com.

HURRICANE ON RADIO

+ The flagship station for Tulsa
football is Big Country 99.5 FM KXBL
Radio. Bruce Howard (play-by-play), Rick
Couri (color analyst) and Jeremie Poplin
(sideline commentary) call the action.
Network affiliates are:

KXBL Big Country 99.5 FM (flagship, Tulsa)
KRIG 104.9 FM (Bartlesville)
KWON 1400 AM (Bartlesville) Radio
Show only
KCRC 1390 (Enid)
KOKL 1240 AM (Okmulgee)
KTMC 1400 AM (McAlester)

NEWS CONFERENCE

\ The Philip Montgomery Weekly
Press Conference is on Tuesdays
beginning at 12 noon. The news
conference can be heard on the official
athletic website at www.tulsahurricane.
com.

MONTGOMERY RADIO SHOW

+ The Philip Montgomery Radio Call-in
Show airs Mondays from Mamadou's
Restaurant & Sports Bar at the downtown
Aloft Hotel (200 Civic Center Drive) from
7-8 pm. The show can be heard on Big
Country 99.5 FM. The call-in number is
918.460.9999.

MONTGOMERY TV SHOW

\ The Philip Montgomery TV Show
airs Mondays at 6:30 pm on COX Channel
3/1003 and On Demand Channel 1 in
Tulsa. Check TV listings for re-air dates.
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AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
WEEKLY TELECONFERENCE

+ The American Athletic Conference
Weekly Teleconference takes place on
Mondays throughout the football season.
Coach Montgomery appears at 10:40 am
(CT). For media to access, contact Tulsa
athletic media relations for the call-in number
and participant number, or contact Chuck
Sullivan at The American, 401.453.0660 or
csullivan@theamerican.org.

COLLEGEPRESSBOX.COM

\ Collegepressbox.com is the official
media website for American Athletic
Conference football. Access and download
game notes, statistics, media guides and
more for the conference and all league
members. For login information contact the
American Athletic Conference office.

VIDEO HIGHLIGHTS OF AMERICAN
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE TEAMS

+ The American Athletic Conference
offers weekly video highlights and clips of
selected press conferences through the
XOS Digital XChange FTP tool. Content is
available in full broadcast-quality resolution.
Contact Chuck Sullivan
at csullivan@theamerican.org to receive
access information.

WHAT??? A DEFENSIVE
LINEMAN SCORING
TOUCHDOWNS ...
+  Kolton Shindelar was projected to
be a tight end at Tulsa from high school
.. he began his collegiate career
at tight end, but was moved to the
defensive line in the spring of 2015 . ..
he has played in a reserve role last year
and this year, but has helped make a
difference on the Tulsa defensive front
.. in the regular season finale a year
ago against Tulane, and Tulsa fighting
for its sixth win and bow! eligibility,
Shindelar intercepted a Tulane pass
and went 89 yards for a touchdown
to put Tulsa ahead 45-34 with 1:12
remaining in the game . . . this year,
Shindelar had his second career INT
return for a touchdown when he took an
interception against North Carolina A&T
65 yards for a touchdown.

TULSA JUMPS ON NORTH CAROLINA A&T EARLY ...

Tulsa had a 10-0 lead in the first six minutes of the game against the FCS' 19th-
ranked North Carolina A&T Aggies.

Afterthe firstquarter Tulsawas ahead 24-0, and within the first 20 minutes of the
game led 31-), and at halftime held a 48-0 lead.

28 of Tulsa's first 31 points came off of either an interception or blocked punt . . .
Tulsa intercepted two passes and two blocked punts that led to touchdowns . . .
one of the INTs was returned 65 yards for a score.

Tulsa built its lead to 58-0 with 2:46 left in the third quarter.

TOUGH ONE AT #4 OHIO STATE ...

Six turnovers (two fumbles and four interceptions) minimized any chance Tulsa
had to come out with a win at No. 4-ranked Ohio State.

The Hurricane went late into the second quarter trailing only 6-3, but in the final
3:02 Ohio State defenders intercepted two Tulsa passes and took them back for
touchdowns to take a 20-3 lead into halftime.

In the first half, Tulsa's defense held Ohio State to 158 total yards.

Tulsa out-gained OSU in the first period, 103 to 40, but the Buckeyes out-gained
Tulsa in the second quarter 118 to 21.

Seventeen of Ohio State's 20 first-half points came off of turnovers.

In the second half, Ohio State started its final two touchdown drives in Tulsa
territory at the Tulsa 28 and 46-yard lines.

Forthe game, Tulsa's defense held Ohio State to 417 total yards, 359 yards less
than what the Buckeyes gained the week before in a 77-10 win over Bowling
Green.

RUN GAME GUIDES OFFENSE IN SEASON OPENER. ..

Tulsa's offense totaled 512 yards against San Jose State making it the eighth
time in the 14 games with Philip Montgomery as head coach that the Hurricane
has gone over 500 yards of total offense.

Tulsa's 38 first-half points was the most since the Hurricane scored 42 first-half
points against Nicholls State on Sept. 15, 2012.

D'Angelo Brewer rushed for career-highs of 164 yards and three touchdowns.
Tulsa scored 40 points or more for the 8th time in the Montgomery era.

For the second consecutive season, Tulsa scored 45 or more points in the
season opener . . . last year, Tulsa scored 47 points against FAU.

Tulsa's 305 rushing yards was the most for a Hurricane team since the 2012
AutoZone Liberty Bowl when Tulsa rushed for 317 yards against lowa State.

DEFENSE TURNS IN SOLID START TO THE SEASON ...

The 10 points allowed by the Tulsa defense is the fewest allowed since a 41-7
road win over Houston on November 10, 2012.

San Jose State's 53 yards rushing was the fewest for a Tulsa opponent since
holding UTEP to 31 rushing yards on Oct. 11, 2012.

For the fifth time in the last seven games, Tulsa had an interception for a TD
when Jesse Brubaker took a pick-off 24 yards for a touchdown against San Jose
State.

Tulsa held San Jose State to 287 total yards, whereas last year, only two
opponents gained under 400 yards in 13 games.

LOOK WHAT HE'S DONE IN SEASON OPENERS ...

Keevan Lucas had his third straight season opener of over 100 yards receiving.
He had all of his six receptions for 112 yards in the first half against San Jose
State.

In the first half of the last three season openers, Lucas totaled 14 catches for
359 yards and four TDs . . . he had four receptions for 142 yards and 2 TDs in
2014, and four catches for 105 yards and 2 TDs in 2015.

Overall, Lucas combined to catch 29 passes for 538 yards, five TDs and an
18.6-yard average per catch in the last three season openers.
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HE'S BAAAAAACK ...

Senior receiver Keevan Lucas, who missed all but the first four games in 2015
with an injury, is back this year to the Tulsa roster .

In his first game back, Lucas had his seventh 100-yard receiving game in the
season opener with 112 yards on six catches vs. San Jose State. He also had 4
receptions for 119 yards and 3 TDs vs. NC A&T. In both of those games all of his
receiving yards came in the first half.

In three games this year, Lucas has 284 yards, three TDs and a 17.8-yard
average per catch on 16 receptions.

He had 101 catches for 1,219 yards and 11 TDs as a sophomore in 2014.

Lucas now has career numbers of 174 receptions for 2,354 yards and 20 TDs.

In less than 4 full games in 2015, Lucas had 409 yards and five TDs on 26 catches.
Lucas now has eight career 100-yard receiving games, including two this year,
five in 2014 and one in 2015.

A LOOK AT QB DANE EVANS' CAREER ...

Dane Evans became only the third quarterback in school history to surpass

4,000 passing yards in a single season last year — Paul Smith is the leader at 5,065
yards in 2007 and David Johnson threw for 4,059 yards in 2008.

Evans had the second-most passing yards last year with 4,332 yards and 25 TDs.
He is only the second quarterback in school history to go over 3,000 yards in sepa
rate seasons . . . the first was G.J. Kinne in 2010 and 2011 . .. only five Tulsa QBs
have ever thrown for more than 3,000 yards, while it has happened seven times.
Evans has four 400+ passing games in his career, tying Billy Guy Anderson

(1965) for the most in school history.

Evans' first 400+ game came in the 2014 season opener with 438 yards vs. Tulane. . .
he had three 400+ passing games in 2015, coming against FAU (424), #16
Oklahoma (427) and #17 Memphis (421).

Billy Guy Anderson quarterbacked Tulsa in 1965 and had 400+ passing games of
502, 477, 477 and 451 yards in just that one season.

Evans has 13 career 300+ passing games, including nine in 2015, to rank third for

the most 300-yard passing games in school history behind Paul Smith (15) and G.J.

Kinne (14).

He has moved into the top-4 on the school's all-time charts for passing, TD passes
and total offense.

Evans has thrown for 8,939 career passing yards, has 8,995 yards in total

offense and 56 passing TDs, all putting him in 4th place on Tulsa's career charts.

EVANS ON THE TULSA CAREER LISTS ...

List Rank  Total All-Time Leader Needs
Passing Yards 4th 8,939  Paul Smith (2003-07), 10,936 1,997
Total Offense Yards 4th 8,995 Paul Smith (2003-07), 11,602 2,607
Completions 3rd 691 Paul Smith (2003-07), 808 17
Attempts 3rd 1,226 T.J.Rubley (1987-91), 1,336 110
TD Passes 4th 56 Paul Smith (2003-07), 83 27

400+ Passing Games ~ T1st 4
300+ Passing Games  3rd 13

Billy Guy Anderson (1965),4 0
Paul Smith (2003-07), 15 2

OFFENSE FACED TOP 2015 PASSING DEFENSES IN FIRST
TWO GAMES ...

Tulsa's passing game averaged just 167.0 yards and one touchdown combined in the

first two games of the season, but that came against two of the top-16 defenses for
fewest passing yards allowed last year.

San Jose State gave up an average of 157.8 yards and Ohio State 184.5 yards
passing a year ago.

In the first two games, Tulsa passed for 207 yards vs. SJSU and 127 yards vs. #4
Ohio State.

DI Head Coaches as

Offensive Coordinators
David Beaty (Kansas)

Paul Johnson (Georgia Tech)
Mike Leach (Washington State)
Doug Martin (NM State)

Philip Montgomery (Tulsa)

Mark Whipple (UMass)

Jeff Brohm (WKU), has OCs, but
calls plays

2016 Preseason Watch Lists
Josh Atkinson

+ Biletnikoff Award

+ Earl Campbell Tyler Rose Award

Dane Evans

+ Davey O'Brien Award

* Manning Award

¢+ College Football Performance
Awards (CFPA) Performer of the
Year

+ Earl Campbell Tyler Rose Award

+ Wauerffel Trophy

Keevan Lucas
+ Earl Campbell Tyler Rose Award

Chandler Miller
+ Rimington Award

Dalton Parks
+ Ray Guy Award

Kolton Shindelar
+ SB Nation Piesman Award

TULSA IS SMALLEST

FBS SCHOOL ...

Rk School Undergrad
Enroliment

1. Tulsa 3,473

2. Rice 3,926

3. Air Force 3,952

4. Navy 4,511

5. Army 4,414

6. Wake Forest 4,867

Back-to-Back NCAA

National Leaders in Total

Offense... .

School — Consecutive Years
Tulsa —1951, 1952
Oklahoma — 1955, 1956
Tulsa — 1964, 1965

Houston — 1966, 1967, 1968
Arizona State — 1972, 1973
BYU — 1979, 1980

BYU —1983, 1984, 1985
Houston — 1989, 1990
Nevada — 1995, 1996

Tulsa — 2007, 2008

Baylor — 2013, 2014, 2015




2016 Tulsa Football Game Notes * page 6

PRETTY CLOSE...

A statistical comparison of Tulsa and its opponents after three games is pretty close.
Tulsa has gained 1,193 total yards for a 397.7 average per game, while the
opposition has gained 1,072 yards for a 357.3 average.

Tulsa has a slight edge running the ball — 501 yards for a 167.0 average to 446 for
a 148.7-yard average for the opponent.

In the passing department, Tulsa has thrown for 692 yards (230.7 ypg), while the
opposition has thrown for 626 yards (208.7 ypg).

Tulsa has scored 35 points off of five turnovers, while the opposition, all by Ohio
State, has scored 17 points off of three Tulsa turnovers.

TULSA PLAYERS NAMED TO WATCH LISTS ...

Tulsa has six student-athletes named to five different preseason watch lists this
season.
Senior QB Dane Evans was named to the Davey O'Brien Award and the
Manning Award Watch Lists, honors that go to the nation’s top quarterback

.. he was also named to the Wuerffel Trophy Watch List, which recognizes
exemplary community service with athletic and academic achievement.
Evans is also one of three Tulsa players named to the Earl Campbell Tyler Rose
Award Watch List — the others are receivers Josh Atkinson and Keevan Lucas

.. the award is presented to the nation's best offensive player who was either
born in Texas, went to high school in Texas, or attends college in Texas . . . all
three Tulsa athletes played high school football in Texas, while Atkinson and
Lucas were also born in Texas . . . although spending most of his life in Texas,
Evans was born in Oklahoma.
Atkinson was also named to the Biletnikoff Watch List, an award that honors the
nation’s top receiver.
Sophomore Chandler Miller was named to the Rimington Trophy Watch List, an
honor given to the nation’s top center.
Senior punter Dalton Parks was named to the Ray Guy Watch Preseason List for
the second straight year.
Junior defensive tackle Kolton Shindelar was named to SBNation's Piesman
Award Watch List, which honors the best play in which a lineman throws, catches
or runs with the ball . . . he was named to the preseason list for his 89-yard
interception return for a TD last year in the regular season finale against Tulane.

LINSCOTT GETS NEW LEASE ON FOOTBALL AT THE
LINEBACKER POSITION ...

Matt Linscott came to Tulsa in 2012 as a walk-on from nearby prep powerhouse
Jenks High School.

In 2013, he played in 11 games on special teams and in 2014 was a back-up
safety and special teams performer.

Linscott was put on scholarship prior to the 2014 season . . . during that year,

he had 13 tackles, forced one fumble and had one fumble recovery in 12 games.
With the arrival of the new coaching staff in the spring of 2015, Linscott was
switched from safety to linebacker.

Linscott earned the starting position heading into the 2015 campaign, and has
held it ever since.

He totaled 107 tackles to rank second on the team in 2015, and led Tulsa with 16
TFLs and five QB sacks.

With his 16 TFLs, Linscott was six shy from tying the single-season school
record of 22 TFLs, set by Alain Karatepeyan (2007).

He had double-digit tackles in five games last year with 10 against FAU, 11 vs.
New Mexico, 13 at Oklahoma, 12 at Cincinnati and 11 vs. Virginia Tech.

Linscott now has 147 career tackles and is second on the team this year with 20
tackles.

The School . ..

A Tulsa has an 11:1 student-
faculty ratio

A The average class size is 23

A Tulsa is ranked 88th in U.S.
News and World Report in its' Best
Colleges 2015

A 1in 10 is the ratio of National
Merit Scholars in the undergraduate
student body, and is also the ratio of
student-athletes among the student
population

A 29 is the average ACT score of
incoming freshmen

A 1,019,940 is the amount of
square feet added to the campus in
the last decade

A Tulsa has 271 Presdential
Scholars

A 75 percent of Tulsa students
graduated in the top-10 percent of
their high school class (based on
2015 freshman class)

The Program . ..

A Tulsa was the first school to
appear in five straight New Years Day
bowl games

A Tulsa has made 20 bowl game
appearances

A TU has won 36 conference
championships

A Tulsa has had 39 playes earn
1st, 2nd or 3rd-team All-America
honors

A The Golden Hurricane has pro-
duced three NFL Hall of Famers, the
most among Oklahoma schools (Jim
Finks, Bob St. Clair, Steve Largent)

A TU has the most former football
players (4) to serve as head coaches
in the NFL among Oklahoma colleges

A Tulsa has two Heisman Trophy
runners-up — Jerry Rhome (1964) and
Howard Twilley (1965)

A Tulsa won a school record 11
games in 2008 and 2012

A Paul Smith won the 2007
Wauerffel Trophy, while Wilson Hollo-
way won the FedEx Orange Bowl-
FWAA Courage Award in 2008

The TULSA Key:
We are . . . The University
of Tulsa, not Tulsa University
We are ... TU, not UT
We are . . . the Golden Hurricane,
not Hurr|canes (No"s")
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MARTIN HAS DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK ﬁAREﬁR PA$SING TD LEADERS .
PERFORMANCE IN THE OPENER. .. o P;uyfsfnﬂnﬁ"{;gw_m) e
+  Trent Martin was Tulsa's leading tackler in the season opener against San Jose § ?JJFQEE ((210&97-_1911)) %
State with 11 tackles, while adding 1.5 TFLs for -6 yards and one pass break-up | 4. D'A'NE EVANS (2013-present) 56
thatled to an interception for a touchdown, thus earning The American Defensive | 3 David Johnson (200:08) 48
. ry Rhome (1963-64) 42
Player of the Week award. 7. James Kilian (2001-04) 36
* Untillast year, linebacker Trent Martin had not played an entire seasondueto | 3 & Bam (0, "
injuries plaguing his career. Ronnie Morris (1950-52) 32
« Martin played in all 13 games in 2015 . . . the most he had played before that CAREER PASSING LEADERS
inei i i ini No. Player (Years) Yds
was nine in both 2012 and 2014 ... he received a medical hardship in 2013, No.. Player (¥e (20)03_07) To5as
playing in only four games. 2. G.J.Kinne (2009-11) 9472
* After three games this year, Martin now has 257 career tackles to lead any . Bj\'NRE“E'\‘jX,(ngg[ﬁ;{presem) 2955
current Hurricane defender. 5. John Fitzgerald (1994-98) 5,822
«  Martin had a career-high 14 tackles against #16 Navy in 2015. & fo“siFgggﬁfng‘hﬁﬁi;%?g_m) 250
8. James Kilian (2001-04) 4,865
9. Jerry Rhome (1963-64 4,779
FORMER WALK-ONS ARE STARTERS . . . 0. Dot Jobnson (2006.08 453
« Thereare foyr former walk-on athletes who are in starting positions fqr the CAREER RUSHING LEADERS
Golden Hurricane — OT Evan Plagg, DT Hayden Carman, LB Matt Linscott and | No.  Player (Years) Yards
placekicker Redford Jones. 1 pmesdnspmsoy e
+ Plagg was put on scholarship during the 2015 preseason camp and has started | 3. Trey Watts (2010-13) 3515
116 t left tackle si 4. Eric Richardson (2000-03) 2,645
a games at lert tackle since. 5. Howard Waugh (1950-52) 2,597
. i i - 6. Solomon White (1993-96 2,553
Carmaq was put on scholarship during preseason camp in 2014 . he has o Soomen DOL'J;Z(‘S (2010_;3) 5o
played in 37 career games and has started the first three games this year. 8. Uril Parrish (2002-05) 2,465
N H i i 9. Ken L: 1979-82 2,272
Linscott was glso pu? on scholarship prior to the 2014 season . .. he now has 0. Gor doar%r(own (198)4_85) 2196
140 tackles since being put on scholarship and led Tulsa in TFLs and QB sacks CAREER SCORING LEADERS
as a starter in 2015. No. Player (Years) Pts
+ Jones handles the placements and kickoffs for Tulsa this season . .. he was 1. Kevin Fitzpatrick (2008-11) 299
. . . \ , 2. Jarod Tracy (2004-08) 286
put on scholarship during preseason camp this year . . . he is 5-0f-6 for field 3 Jason Staurovsky (1981, '83-85) 281
- i | | i 4. Brad DeVault (2002-05) 280
goals and 13-13 for PATs this year, while averaging 63.3 yards on 21 kickoffs. A (%78_82) P
6. Alex Singleton (2009-12) 264
7. Howard Twilley (1963-65) 259
BREWER LEADS GROUND GAME . .. . 8 David Fuess (1986-89) 950
+Junior D'Angelo Brewer led the Tulsa ground game with 164 yards and three 9. James Anderson (1993-97) 248
TDs as the oﬁense totaled 395 rushing yards in the opener vs. San J.ose State. 1? EiZ'ﬁ.’Q?SET?éSS?ﬁSf ) ggg
+ Brewer came into 2016 needlng 35 yards tp re_ach 1,000 career rushing yards. CAREER TACKLE LEADERS
+  Brewer now has four 100+ rushing games in his career. No. Player (Years) Tackles
N - i i 1 Nelson Coleman (2003-07) 413
He has a team-leading 282 yards and three TDs this year for a 5.5 average per 2 Vichae Mudon (2012.15) 108
carry and 94.0 average per game. 3. Shawn Jackson (2010-13) 401
+ Brewer now has 1,189 career yards on 237 caries for a 5.0 average per carmy. | 5 roer ranmon 1976, 78-60) o
+ Last year, Brewer gained a team-high 837 yards for a 5.2 average per carry, and | 6. Lovie Smith (1976-79) 367
. 7 Curnelius Arnick (2008-11) 356
added six TDs. 8. Chris Chamberlain (2004-07) 352
+ Brewer had a total of three 100+ rushing games in 2015 — New Mexico (133, ?b Egﬁoﬁ'gm 1(;3;%(;;8-80) gg?
SMU (119) and Virginia Tech (105). 1. Muadianvita Kazadi (1993-96) 328
12. Nick Bunting (2003-06) 327
13. Dennis Byrd (1985-88) 321
DOUBLE-DIGIT TACKLERS ... 14, Dexter McColl (2009-12) 316
+ Tulsa has a total of seven defensive players who have had at least one career 12 EZ‘Q%?QQE%‘?;&OS_12) 3(1)23
game with double-digit tackles.
) . L I AREER TOUCHDOWN LEADER
+ Linebacker Trent Martin has seven double-digit tackle games in his career, ﬁo, p.aye,‘}?e‘j,s, ° S Ds
i i - i i 1. Alex Singleton (2009-12 44
mchdmg the season-opening ganlwe this year. . 5 Ta?gor:f}gdgrgg 52005_08; %
+ Allfive of linebacker Matt Linscott's double-figure tackle games came in 2015. 3. Charles Clay (2007-10) 38
o ; H [ ; T4.  Steve Largent (1973-75 32
Corqerpack Kerwin Thomas had an 11-tackle game against Cincinnati last year Howard Tgvi”e;“g%_eg) 9
for his first double-digit game. Micheal Gunter (1980-83) 2
+  Linebacker Craig Suits did not have a double-digit tackle game in 2015, buthad | 15 Dewere sehosen 2006-10) o
two in 2014 with 10 tackles each against FAU and Houston. Dan Bitson (1987-89, '91) 29
+ Defensive end Jeremy Smith had a 10-tackle game against Navy last season. CAREER TD RUSHING LEADERS
+  Cornerback WIIl Barrow's one career double-digit tackle game came against No- Z::igrggf};?;i)(zoog-1z) e
East Carolina in the 2013 season as a true freshman. T2.  Tarrion Adams (2005-08) 32
Micheal Gunter (1980-83) 32
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A LOOK BACK TO 2015 ... CAREER TOTAL OFFENSE LEADERS
Tulsa finished the 2015 season with an overall 6-7 record and 3-5 league mark. T°- g'aaﬁ ma(rzso)os-on \1(1**202
+ Tulsa began the season with wins over FAU at home and a road win at New 2 G.J.Kinne (2009-11) 10,831
Mexico for the first 2-0 record to start a season since 2009. 3. TJ.Rubley (1987-91) 9,080
* Four of Tulsa's six regular season losses came against teams ranked among e Do
the nation's top 25 — Oklahoma, Houston, Memphis and Navy — OU was 6. James Kilian (2001-04) 5,948
; 7. Gus Frerotte (1990-93) 5,563
ranked #16 when Tulsa faced the Sooners, Houston was unranked, Memphis 8 Steve Gage (1983-86) 5,450
was #17 and Navy was #16. 9. Josh Blankenship (1999-01) 5,267
+ Tulsa became bowl eligible on the final week of the regular season with a 45-34 1? éj;{dﬁgﬁwseog?fgog“gs) 2;2‘3‘
road win over Tulane, coming back from a 34-24 deficit with less than eight ' ’
minutes remaining in the game. SAREEIR REEE“QNG LEADERS v
+ The victory put.Tu.Is_a in the school's 2ch bowl game. v H:x:rrd(n?vﬁiey,em)(1963-65) 3,333
+ Tulsa battled Virginia Tech of the ACC in the Camping World Independence Bowl g Ean Bitsoc?, WR ((2%%-?%)'91) gggg
. . . eyarris Garrett - ,
down to the wire, falling 55-52. 4. Damon Savage, WR (1996-99) 2,952
+  The combined record of those opponents that defeated Tulsa was 63-28 (.692). | 5. Damaris Johnson, WR (2008-10) 2,746
6. Wes Caswell, WR (1993-98) 2,562
7. Charles Clay, H-B (2007-10 2,544
THE AMERICAN'S SECOND-BEST OFFENSE RETURNED | & oot sa Wi (19000 2441
SIX STARTERS ... 9. Garrett Mils, TE (2002-05) 2,389
+In 2015, Tulsa averaged 507.4 yards of total offense to rank second in the et R 00r ) e
American Athletic Conference and second in passing offense with 333.2 yards per | 12.  Chris Penn, WR (1991, '93) 2,370

game.
Tulsa ranked behind Cincinnati's 559.9 yards per game of total offense.

Six starters and 22 lettermen return from that offense, including 4,000-yard
passer Dane Evans, 1,000-yard receiver Josh Atkinson and running back
D’Angelo Brewer, who gained 837 yards and six TDs on the ground.

Two players, who started in 2014, returned to the offense after having missed
most of 2015 with injuries, including receiver Keevan Lucas and lineman Blake
Belcher.

Lucas was off to a great start to the season with 409 yards, five TDs and a 102.2
average in four games before suffering a knee injury against Houston.

Belcher suffered an ACL injury in the first game of the season.

THE DEFENSE RETURNED SEVEN STARTERS ...

This year, Tulsa's defense returned 23 lettermen, including seven returning
starters and another five players who have started at least one game in their
careers.

Four of Tulsa’s top-5 tacklers from 2015 returned to the roster.

The linebacker corps of Matt Linscott, Trent Martin and Craig Suits returned as
starters from last season.

Defensive line starters Jeremy Smith and Jesse Brubaker returned as did
secondary starters Kerwin Thomas as corner and safety Jeremy Brady . . .
Brubaker moved from tackle to end this season.

A LOOK AT TULSA'S OFFENSE IN 2015 ...

Tulsa's offense in 2015 ranked 11th for passing, 13th for total offense and 21st
for scoring.

The Hurricane averaged 33.2 yards passing, 507.4 yards of total offense and
37.2 points last season.

The 2015 Tulsa offense surpassed the 500-yard plateau in seven games and
scored more than 30 points 10 times, 40+ points seven times and over 50 once.
Tulsa gained 600+ yards in each of its first three games with 618 yards vs. FAU,
600 yards at New Mexico and 603 yards at #16 Oklahoma, marking the first time
in school history that Tulsa had three consecutive games with 600 yards of total
offense.

KEEVAN LUCAS (2013-present) 2,354
CAREER TD RECEPTION LEADERS

No. Player (Years) TDs
T1.  Steve Largent (1973-75) 32
T1. Howard Twilley (1963-65) 32
3. Dan Bitson (1987-89, '91) 29
4 Charles Clay (2007-10) 28
5. Trae Johnson (2007-10) 27
6.  Garrett Mills (2002-05) 23
7 Keyarris Garrett (2011-present) 21

KEEVAN LUCAS (2013-present) 20

CAREER INTERCEPTION LEADERS

No. Player (Years) INT
1. Dexter McCoil (2009-12) 18
T2.  Jeff Jordan (1962-64) 13
T2.  Nate Harris (1980-84) 13

SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVING LEADERS

No. Player (Pos, Year) Yds
1. Howard Twilley, WR (1965) 1,779
2 Chris Penn, WR (1993) 1,578
3 Keyarris Garrett, WR (2015) 1,451
4. Dan Bitson, WR (1989) 1,425
5. Brennan Marion (2007) 1,244
6 Garrett Mills, TE (2005) 1,235
7 KEEVAN LUCAS, WR (2014) 1,219
8. Donald Shoals, WR (2000) 1,195
9. Howard Twilley, WR (1964) 1,178
10.  Rick Eber, WR (1967) 1,168
11. Dan Bitson, WR (1988) 1,138
12.  Damaris Johnson, WR (2009) 1,131
13. Brennan Marion, WR (2008) 1,112
14, Trae Johnson, WR (2007) 1,088
15.  Damon Savage, WR (1997) 1,084
16.  Charles Clay, HB (2007) 1,024
SINGLE-SEASON PASSING LEADERS
No. Player (Year) Yds
1. Paul Smith (2007) 5,065
2 David Johnson (2008) 4,059
3 DANE EVANS (2015) 3,958
4. G.J. Kinne (2010) 3,650
5. Billy Guy Anderson (1965) 3,464
6 DANE EVANS (2014) 3,102
7 G.J. Kinne (2011) 3,090
8. Gus Frerotte (1993) 2,871
9. Jerry Rhome (1964) 2,870
10.  Paul Smith (2005) 2,847
1. G.J. Kinne (2009) 2,732
12. Paul Smith (2006) 2,727

13. Josh Blankenship (2000) 2,507
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TULSA OFFENSE TWO-DEEP

QUARTERBACKS

9 — DANE EVANS (6-1, 210, SR) — has played in 36 career games and has 33
starts . . . named to the Allstate AFCA Good Works Team® this year . . . has com-
pleted 691-0f-1226 passes for 8,939 career yards and 56 TDs . . . ranks 4th on the
school's all-time passing and TD passes charts . . . has 8,995 career total offense
yards to rank 4th on school's career chart . . . completed 19-0f-29 passes for 282
yards and 3 TDs vs. NC A&T . . . in 2015, completed 62.9-percent of his passes for
4,332 yards and 25 TDs to rank 2nd on the school's single-season passing list . . .
threw for 300+ yards in 9 games in 2015 and has 13 for his career . . . has 4 career
400+ passing games, which ties Billy Guy Anderson (1965) for the career record . . .
three of those 400+ games came in 2015 . . . had a career-best 438 yards and 4 TDs
in the 2014 opener vs. Tulane . . . threw for a career-high 5 TDs vs. SMU in 2014 ..
. has the school's 9th (438), 11th (427), 13th (424) and 14th (421) most passing yard
games in Tulsa football history . . . his 2004 Pop Warner FB team won the national
championship, and that same year his 12-year-oild baseball team won the USSSA
World Series and he won the Texas State Wrestling championship at 92 pounds.

12 - RYAN RUBLEY (6-3, 220, JR) — saw his first collegiate action against NC A&T,
where he played all but one series in the second half . . . completed 6-0f-10 passes for
76 yards and one TD vs. NC A&T . . . red-shirted in 2013 . . . was a two-year starter at
Mountain Vista (Colo.) High School and threw for 1,681 yards and 14 TDs as a prep
senior . . . his father T.J. Rubley (1987-91) ranks 3rd on Tulsa's all-time passing list
with 9,324 yards.

10 - CHAD PRESIDENT (6-3, 222, SO) — has played in 7 career games . . . played
in 6 games as a true freshman last year . . . has rushed for 76 yards on 20 carries

in those 7 games . . . quarterbacked the entire 4th quarter in the season opener vs.
SJSU, and rushed 3 times for 33 yards and completed 1-of-2 passes for 9 yards for
his first career pass completion . . . saw his first collegiate action in the 4th quarter
against East Carolina in 2015 . . . his first play was a 12-yard run to the ECU one-yard
line .. . had 5 carries for 49 yards vs. ECU, and a long of 29 yards . . . came to Tulsa
in the spring 2015 from Temple High School . . . was a Rivals.com four-star prospect.

RUNNING BACKS

4 - D'ANGELO BREWER (5-9, 185, JR) — has played in 26 of 28 games since com-
ing to Tulsa . . . has started 13 career games, including 9in 2015 . . . went over the
career 1,000-yard mark with a career-best 164 yards and 3 TDs vs. San Jose State

in the season opener . . . now has 1,247 yards and 10 rushing TDs in his career . . .
came into the season with 965 career rushing yards . . . has 282 rushing yards, a 5.5
average and 3 TDs this year . . . gained a team-high 837 rushing yards for a 5.2 aver-
age and 6 TDs in 11 games in 2015, while catching 15 passes for 107 yards and one
TD . .. totaled 105 yards and 2 TDs on 14 carries vs. Virginia Tech in the Camping
World Independence Bowl and his TD runs covered 48 and 10 yards . . . had his first
100+ rushing game with 133 yards on 20 carries vs. UNM in 2015 . . .was a four-year
starter and played QB as a junior and senior at Tulsa's Central High School.

20 - JAMES FLANDERS (5-10, 203, SR) — has played in 32 career games with four
starts . . . has 705 career rushing yards and 3 TDs on 161 carries for a 4.4 average
... had his first multi-TD game with 2 touchdowns vs. NC A&T, while rushing for 32
yards . . . tallied 82 yards on 14 carries in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . .
the 82-yard game was his third-highest career total behind 112 yards vs. Texas State
and 97 yards vs. East Carolina, both in 2014 . . . played in only 6 games in 2015 and
gained 87 yards . . . rushed for 456 yards for a 4.5 average in 11 games in 2014 . ..
had his only career 100-yard game with 112 yards vs. Texas State in 2014 . . . spent
the summer working an internship with the U.S. Marshals Office.

WHAT YOU DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT
TULSA'S FOOTBALL TRADITION . ..

«  Tulsa was the first school to play in
five straight New Years Day Bowl Games
— Sun Bowl (1-1-42), Sugar Bowl (1-1-
43), Sugar Bowl (1-1-44), Orange Bow!
(1-1-45) and Oil Bowl (1-1-46).

«  Ellis Jones, an All-American guard in
1945, was a one-armed player. He was the
defensive standout for the College All-Star
team vs. the Chicago Bears in 1945.

«  Three former TU football players are
enshrined in the Pro Football Hall of Fame
in Canton, Ohio. They are Bob St. Clair,
Jim Finks and Steve Largent.

«  Two former Tulsa players finished
runner-up in the Heisman Trophy voting
— quarterback Jerry Rhome in 1964 and
receiver Howard Twilley in 1965.

¢+ Perhaps the greatest Tulsa foot-

ball player of all-time is Glenn Dobbs
(1940-42). He was also head coach of
the Hurricane teams in the 1960's. Eighth
Street which runs north of H.A. Chapman
Stadium was dedicated as Glenn Dobbs
Drive on Oct. 21, 2000. A statue of Dobbs
was erected outside the stadium before
the 2013 spring game.

«  Former TU players — Glenn Dobbs,
Howard Twilley and Jerry Rhome — are
enshrined in the College Football Founda-
tion Hall of Fame.

+  Other former TU players went on to
the NFL — Steve Largent, Drew Pearson,
Rickey Watts, Don Blackmon, David
Alexander, Jerry Ostroski, Gus Frerotte,
Dennis Byrd, Tom Miner, Steve August and
Gus Frerotte — to name a few.

+  Coaching in the NFL — Tulsa has
had four former players serve as head
coaches in the NFL — Tommy Hudspeth
(Detroit Lions); Sam Rutigliano (Cleve-
land Browns); Ray Rhodes (Philadelphia
Eagles and Green Bay Packers); and
Lovie Smith (Chicago Bears and Tampa
Bay Buccaneers).

«  Tulsa has three former players and
two former coaches who have been
inducted into the College Football Hall

of Fame. The players are Glenn Dobbs,
who also coached the Hurricane, Howard
Twilley and Jerry Rhome . . . the coaches
are Francis Schmidt (1919-21) and John
Cooper (1977-84).
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30 — RAYMOND TAYLOR (5-8, 195, GR-TR) — Transferred to Tulsa from Oklahoma
State prior to the 2016 season as a graduate transfer . . . was immediately eligible for the
2016 season . . . has played in all 3 games . . . has 71 yards on 16 carries this year . . .
had 12 carries for 49 yards vs. San Jose State in his first game in a Tulsa uniform . . . was
a walk-on athlete at Oklahoma State . . . moved from No. 4 on the depth chart to being

a starter and a key performer in important Big 12 games in 2015 . . . played in 11 games
in 2015 . . . was OSU's third-leading rusher with 297 yards on 47 caries, had a 6.3-yard
average per carry and scored 4 TDs . . . his first practice was Aug. 17.

TIGHT ENDS

6 — CHRIS MINTER (6-3, 247, SO) — has played in 15 career games with 4 starts . . .
started the SJSU and NC A&T games . . . played in 12 games as a true freshman in 2015
... made his first career start vs. UCF and had 2 starts in 2015 . . . caught 21 passes for
332 yards and 6 TDs as a senior at Temple (Texas) HS.

33 - ROB REIDERER (6-0, 230, JR) — has played in 21 career games . . . began his
career as a linebacker . . . played in 2 games this year, missing the Ohio State game . .
. had his first career reception for a 9-yard touchdown against NC A&T . . . played in all
13 games last year, seeing time on offense and special teams . . . his father, Russ, is a
retired college and NFL strength coach, having worked for the Green Bay Packers and
Chicago Bears.

RECEIVERS

29 - JUSTIN HOBBS (6-4, 207 » SO) — has played in 16 career games and has 5 starts
... has 45 catches for 728 yards and 3 TDs in his career . . . has 13 catches for 177
yards and one TD this season . . . had his second career 100-yard receiving game with
114 yards on 7 receptions vs. NC A&T . . . started in the opener vs. San Jose State and
had 3 receptions for 30 yards and one TD . . . played in all 13 games with 2 starts last
year as a red-shirt freshman . . . had 32 receptions for 551 yards, a 17.2 average and 2
TDsin 2015 . . . ranks 7th on the school's career freshman receiving chart . . . had his
first career 100+ receiving game at SMU with 150 yards on 7 receptions in 2015 . . . sat
out 2014 as a true freshman . . . wears #29 in honor of former teammate and best friend
Andre Maloney, who died a day after collapsing on the football field in their senior season
at Shawnee Mission West High School.

11 — NIGEL CARTER (6-3, 205, JR) — has played in 27 career games with 3 starts . . .
has 11 career receptions for 98 yards . . . has played in all 3 games . . . started the Ohio
State game . . . has 5 receptions for 47 yards . . . played in all 13 games in 2015 . . . had
2 catches for 27 yards in 2015 . . . had a career-long 25-yard catch vs. Virginia Tech . . .
played in 11 games as a true freshman in 2014 with 2 starts . . . received his first career
start vs. Colorado State and caught 3 passes for 24 yards . . . saw his first collegiate ac-
tion vs. Oklahoma and caught one pass for 6 yards . . . a prep teammate of Bishop Louie
at Tulsa's McLain HS.

2 - KEEVAN LUCAS (5-10, 198, SR) — returned to the lineup in the season opener after
having missed the final 9 games of 2015 . . . has played in 31 career games with 24 starts
... has 2,354 career yards and 20 TDs on 175 receptions for a 13.5 average . . . has

8 career 100-yard receiving games, including 2 this year . . . has 284 yards, 3 TDs and

a 17.8 average per catch on 16 receptions this year . . . had 119 yards and 3 TDs on 4
receptions vs. NC A&T . . . had 112 yards on six catches vs. SJSU in the season opener .
.. suffered a torn patella tendon vs. Houston in the 4th game last year . . . had 409 receiv-
ing yards, 5 TDs and a 115.7 average per catch on 26 receptions before the injury . . .

had 193 yards and 2 TDs on 10 catches in the 2015 season opener vs. FAU, and was the
AAC Offensive POW . . . had 101 receptions for 1,219 yards and 11 TDs in 2014 to rank
6th on the school's single-season receiving list . . . had a career-best 233 yards and 3 TDs
in 2014 vs. Tulane.

WHY GOLDEN
HURRICANE?

Enter the name Howard Acher as the
Tulsa head coach in 1922. When he
took over the position, Acher saw great
potential in his team and wanted to
publicize it by creating a new identity
with a new nickname. Sports writers
and others had called the school by any
number of names from the Presbyte-
rians to the Orange and Black, to the
Kendallites.

After an opening day win against a
strong Texas Christian University

team in 1922, Acher put his mind to
work. The press had claimed that the
Kendall football team blew through its
opponents like a tornado. So, it figured
that Tornadoes, would be the nickname
with “golden” added to identify the color
of the uniforms. However, it was later
found that Georgia Tech had claimed
that name, so from tornado it was
evolved meteorologically to a hurricane.
Thus the squad voted, and the name
“Golden Hurricane” became the new
team moniker with the gold added
because of the jersey color.

TU lived up to its nickname as the
Golden Hurricane blew through the
Texas A&M defense in the next game
with pass after pass from quarterback
Rex Thomas. TU won its first game
as the Golden Hurricane by a score of
13-10.

TULSA IN OVERTIME (6-5) . ..

Year  Opponent WIL Score OTs
2004 @ Nevada L 4854 3
2004 @ SMU L 3541 1
2005 MEMPHIS W 37-31 1
2006 @ Navy W 2423 1
2006 RICE L 3841 2
2009 MEMPHIS W 3330 1
2012 UCF* W 3327 1
2013 RICE L 2730 1
2014 TULANE W 3831 2
2014 TEXASSTATE L 3437 3
2015 FAU W 47-44 1

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

Johnell Celistan — John-L
SELL-ih-stan

Keanu Hill — Key - ah - new

Keevan Lucas — KEE - ven

Wahid Muhammad — Wah - heed

Rob Riederer — Reader

Tyarise Stevenson — Tie - air - is

Zac Uhles - Yules (rhymes with rules)

Jerry Uwaezuoke — You — wez - okay

Brodrick Umblance — Um — blance
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7 - BISHOP LOUIE (5-10, 172, JR) — has played in 25 games and has 2 career starts .

.. has 28 receptions for 308 yards and 2 TDs in his career . . . has played in all 3 games
this year . . . has 3 receptions for 21 yards this year . . . had 2 catches for 13 yards in 2015,
including one for a 9-yard TD vs. Virginia Tech in the Camping World Independence Bowl . .
. had 20 KO returns for 389 yards and a 19.5 average in 2015 . . . had 4 returns for 75 yards
at Tulane . . . caught his first pass in 2015 for 4 yards vs. #16 Navy . . . caught 23 passes for
274 yards, and rushed 7 times for 100 yards in 2014 . . . his first career receiving TD was 42
yards vs. SMU in 2014 . . . was offered a scholarship the night before signing day . . . was a
teammate of Nigel Carter at McLain HS.

88 — JOSH ATKINSON (6-2, 208, SR) — has played in 37 career games and has 23 career
starts . . . has 1,728 career yards and 6 TDs on 136 receptions for a 12.7 average per catch
... has 11 receptions for 132 yards this year . . . was one of two 1,000-yard receivers in
2015 . .. caught 76 passes for 1,071 yards for a 14.1 average and 5 TDs . . . has 6 career
100+ receiving games, all coming in 2015 . . . 5 of those 100-yard games came consecu-
tively . . . had career-highs of 11 passes for 139 yards and one TD vs. Virginia Tech . . . had
35 receptions for 416 yards to rank third on the team in 2014.

5 - BRODRICK UMBLANCE (6-1, 187, JR) — came to Tulsa as a receiver, but moved to
cornerback in 2015 spring drills . . . moved back to receiver in 2016 spring practice . . . has
played in 24 career games . . . has played in 3 games this year . . . had his first career re-
ception for 2 yards against NC A&T . . . has eight career tackles . . . does not have a career
pass reception.

TACKLES

58 — WILLIE WRIGHT (6-3, 296, SO) — has played in 16 career games and has 15 starts
... has started all 3 games this year . . . has started 15 consecutive games . . . played 63
snaps vs. NC A&T and graded at 88-percent . . . played 77 snaps vs. SJSU in the opener . .
. started 12 games at right tackle in 2015 as a red-shirt freshman . . . saw his first collegiate
playing time in the opener vs. FAU at right tackle . . . then, saw his first career start a week
later at UNM, and started ever since . . . moved to offense in the 2015 spring after spending
his freshman season on the defensive line . . . was a two-year starting offensive tackle at
Cypress Ridge HS.

65 — CHRIS IVY (6-4, 280, FR-RS) — has played in 2 games this year . . . saw his first
career playing time in the season opener when he played 7 snaps vs. San Jose State . . .
also played 18 snaps against NC A&T . . . sat out last year as a red-shirt freshman . . . was a
two-year starter at left tackle at Wichita Heights (Kan.) High School.

66 — EVAN PLAGG (6-4, 292, JR) — has played in 26 career games and has 16 career
starts at LT, all coming consecutively . . . has started all 3 games this year . . . played 47
snaps and graded 84-percent vs. NC A&T . . . played 77 snaps and graded 93-percent with
4 knockdowns in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . . made his first start in the 2015
season opener vs. FAU . . . played in 10 games in 2014, mostly on special teams units . . .
a former walk-on . . . was put on scholarship during 2015 preseason camp . . . saw his first
collegiate action vs. Tulane in 2014 . . . was a three-year starter at Guthrie High School,
where he was a teammate with fellow lineman Blake Belcher.

77 - ISAAC JOHNSON (6-7, 275, SO) — has played in 3 career games, all this year . . .
plays on FG and PAT teams . . . also saw time vs. SJSU and NC A&T on offense . . . played
19 snaps and graded at 88-perent against NC A&T . . . saw his first career action, while
playing 7 snaps in the season opener vs. San Jose State, and graded at 86-percent . . .
red-shirted in 2014 as a true freshman . . . was a two-year starter at Springdale Har-ber HS
in Arkansas.

By The Numbers . ..

3 Keevan Lucas had 3 touch-
downs on 4 receptions against
North Carolina A&T. It was his
second career 3 touchdown
game.

4 Dane Evans has four 400+
passing games in his career to
tie Billy Guy Anderson (1965) for
the most 400+ passing games.
Anderson accomplished the feat
in one year as a starter.

5 Atotal of five true freshman
have seen playing time this
season.

6 Philip Montgomery is one of
six DI head coaches that serve

as their own offensive coordina-
tor.

17 The number of double-digit
tackle games that Tulsa defend-
ers have combined for in their
careers.

35-Five takeaways by Tulsa's
defense has led to 35 points,
including 21 against San Jose
State (2 fumbles/1 INT) and 14
points vs. NC A&T (2 INTs).

56 Dane Evans has 56 career
TD passes to rank 4th place on
the school's all-time list.

117 This is the 117th season
of Tulsa football. The first year
Tulsa began playing football was
1895. There were five years be-
tween 1903 and 1911 that Tulsa
did not field a football team.

61 0 The number of wins the
Tulsa football program has won
since beginning to play the sport
in 1895. Tulsa now has a 610-
482-27 record in school history.

4,082 The combined

career receiving yards between
seniors Keevan Lucas and Josh
Atkinson. Lucas has 2,354 yards
and 20 TDs, while Atkinson has
1,728 receiving yards and six
touchdowns.
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GUARDS

78 — BLAKE BELCHER (6-5, 304, SR) — has played in 25 career games and has 16
starts . . . played in his first game in a year when he started the season opener vs. San
Jose State, and has started all 3 games this season . . . played 77 snaps with a grade of
84 percent . . . played 63 snaps and graded at 91-percent with 4 knockdowns vs. NC A&T
... suffered an ACL injury in the 2015 season opener vs. FAU . . . before the season, was
granted a 6th year of eligibility to return in 2017 . . .was limited contact in the spring . . .
moved to guard in the preseason . . . had 11 starts in 2014 . . . made his second career
start in the 2014 opener vs. Tulane, but it was his first start at tackle . . . was a three-year
starter at Guthrie (Okla.) HS . . . led his team to a 14-0 record and Class 5A state title as a
senior and was part of a three-year 33-6 record.

75— ALEX PAGONIS (6-5, 320, SR) — has played in all 16 career games since transfer-
ring prior to the 2015 season from Fort Scott CC . . . has played in all 3 games . . . played
7 snaps and graded 86-percent in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . . also played
19 snaps vs. NC A&T . . . played mostly on special teams in 13 games in 2015. . . was a
JUCO first-team all-region and second-team all-conference selection in 2014.

72 - TYLER BOWLING (6-6, 325, SO) — has played in 16 career games and has 3
starts, all coming this year . . . made his first career start in the season opener vs. San
Jose State, playing 77 snaps at left guard . . . played 63 snaps vs. NC A&T . . . played
in all 13 games in 2015, mostly on special teams . . . sat out the 2014 season as a true
freshman . . . was a two-year starter at left tackle for Yukon (Okla.) High School . . . was
named the Class 6A-3 Metro Conference Offensive Lineman of the Year in 2013.

67 — TRISTAN WYATT (6-5, 299, FR-RS) — has played in 2 career games, both coming
this year . . . saw his first career action in the season opener vs. San Jose State, playing
7 snaps . . . also played 18 snaps vs. NC A&T . . . sat out the 2015 season as a true
freshman . . . was a two-year starter at Shawnee (Okla.) High School . . . was a first-team
all-state player as a prep senior.

79 - ROWDY FREDERICK (6-4, 330, FR-HS) — has not seen action this year . . . was

a three-year starter at nearby Broken Arrow High School . . . was the first prep senior to
commit to the Golden Hurricane for the class of 2016.

CENTERS

74 — CHANDLER MILLER (6-3, 290, SO) — has played and started all 16 career games .

.. named to the Rimington Award Watch List this season . . . played 77 snaps and graded
at 86 percent vs. San Jose State . . . played 63 snaps vs. NC A&T and graded at 90
percent . . . played and started his first career game in the 2015 season opener vs. FAU
... sat out the 2014 season as a true freshman . . . was a three-year starter at nearby
Bixby (Okla.) HS . . . was a first-team all-state selection by both the Tulsa World and The
Oklahoman as a senior.

53 - ZAC UHLES (6-3, 276, JR) — has played in 21 career games . . . has played in 3
games this year . . . plays on special teams . . . also played on offense vs. SJISU and NC
A&T ... played 7 offensive snaps and graded 93-percent vs. San Jose State . . . played
35 snaps vs. NC A&T, playing at both left tackle and center . . . saw action in all 13 games
in 2015, mostly on special teams . . . made his only career start, playing 91 snaps, at the
center position in 2014 against Memphis . . . saw his first collegiate action against FAU in
2014.

! ;‘ 9
TULSA CAREER
STARTS ...
Player, Pos Starts Gm
Trent Martin, LB 34 38
Dane Evans, QB 33 36
Jesse Brubaker, DE 25 28
Craig Suits, LB 25 26
Keevan Lucas, WR 24 31
Josh Atkinson, WR 23 37
Kerwin Thomas, DB 21 26
Will Barrow, DB 16 33
Blake Belcher, OG 16 25
Evan Plagg, OT 16 26
Chandler Miller, C 16 16
Jerry Uwaezouke, DT 15 39
Matt Linscott, LB 15 39
Willie Wright, OT 15 16
Jeremy Smith, DE 14 26
Jeremy Brady, DB 13 31
D'Angelo Brewer, RB 13 26
Jordan Mitchell, DB 6 26
Justin Hobbs, WR 5 16
James Flanders, RB 4 32
Frankie Davis, DE 4 27
Nigel Carter, WR 3 27
Hayden Carman, DT 3 37
Tyler Bowling, OG 3 16
Keanu Hill, DB 3 3
Johnell Celistan, DB 2 39
Bishop Louie, WR 2 26
Chris Minter, TE 2 15
Zac Uhles, OL 1 21
Ramadi Warren, RB 1 9

TEXAS FLAVOR ON
TULSA COACHING

STAFF ...

+ Tulsa Head Coach Philip
Montgomery is from Eastland,
Texas, but he is not the only Tulsa
coach with ties to the state of

Texas.

+ Seven of Tulsa’s nine full-time
assistant coaches were born in
the state of Texas, as only Brian
Norwood was born outside the
state of Texas . . . although Bill
Young calls Oklahoma City his
hometown, he was born in Her-

eford, Texas.

+  Other Texas hometowns of
Tulsa coaches are Houston, Bay
City, Fort Worth, Austin, Stephen-
ville, Denton and Fort Hood.

TULSA AT CHAPMAN STADIUM. ..
Tulsa has a 326-154-14 record
at Skelly Field @ H.A. Chapman

Stadium since the stadium was built
in 1930 . . . Tulsa is 38-20 since 2007
when the name changed from Skelly
Stadium to H.A. Chapman Stadium.
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TULSA DEFENSE TWO-DEEP

DEFENSIVE ENDS

98 - JEREMY SMITH (6-5, 260, JR) — has played in 26 career games and has 14
starts . . . has 65 career tackles, 11.5 TFLs for -45 yards and 6.5 sacks for -37 yards .
.. has a current streak of 13 consecutive starts . . . has 12 stops, 2 TFLs for -6 yards
and one sack for -4 yards this year . . . had a season-high 6 tackles and one PBU for
-4 yards at #4 Ohio State . . . had 3 stops vs. SJSU . . . played in 11 games in 2015,
missing the UNM and Oklahoma games . . . had 43 stops, 6.5 TFLs for -15 yards and
2.5 sacks for -9 yards in 2015 . . . compiled a career-high 10 stops vs. Navy in 2015 . .
. his first 2 career tackles were QB sacks, coming in 2014 . . . had an 11-yard sack and
caused a fumble on that same play to end a potential Tulane scoring drive at the Tulsa
14-yard line . . . the turnover led to a Tulsa TD and cut the Tulane lead to 21-14 . . . had
a 10-yard sack vs. Texas State.

90 — FRANKIE DAVIS (6-2, 240, JR) — has played in 27 career games and has 4
starts . . . has 29 career stops . . . has 5 tackles and one fumble recovery this year . . .
had 3 stops against NC A&T . . . did not play vs. Ohio State . . . tallied 2 tackles, 0.5 TFL
for -3 yards, one fumble recovery and one QB hurry in a starting role vs. San Jose State
... had 23 tackles and one PBU in 2015 . . . started 3 games in 2015, including New
Mexico, #16 Oklahoma and #16 Navy . . . had a career-best 5 tackles vs. Oklahoma . . .
received his first career start at UNM, and totaled 4 stops.

8 - JESSE BRUBAKER (6-3, 270, JR) — has played in 28 career games and has

25 starts . . . his first 23 starts came at tackle, while his first start at end came against
Ohio State . . . has started 2 games at end . . . made the move from tackle to end in the
spring . . . has 63 career tackles, 9 TFLs for -33 yards and 5 PBUs . . . has 11 tackles,
1.5 TFLs for -8 yards, one INT, one PBU, one forced fumble and one fumble recovery
... totaled a career-best 8 stops and had one fumble recovery at #4 Ohio State . . .

in the opener vs. San Jose State, he had his first career INT for a 24-yard TD, and
added 2 tackles in a reserve role . . . had 30 tackles, 4.5 TFLs for -17 yards, 2 forced
fumbles, one PBU and one fumble recovery in 2015 . . . medically red-shirted in 2014 .
.. suffered an orbital bone fracture to his left eye during a bye week practice before the
Texas State game . . . played in only one game in 2014, coming against FAU . . . started
10 games as a true freshman in 2013 and had 20 tackles . . . only started at defensive
tackle as a prep senior . . . started 3 years at tight end.

96 - MYLES MOUTON (6-3, 257, SO) — has played in 15 career games . . . plays both
tackle and end . . . has played in 2 games this year and has one tackle . . . did not play
in the Ohio State game . . . had 11 tackles and 3 TFLs for -12 yards, while playing in all
13 games in 2015 . . . was credited with career-highs of 3 tackles and 2 TFLs for -10
yards vs. #17 Memphis.

15 — TREVIS GIPSON (6-5, 239, FR-RS) — has played in all 3 games this year . . . has
4 tackles this year . . . had 2 stops and one sack for -10 yards vs. NC A&T . . . saw his
first career action in the season opener vs. San Jose State and had one tackle . . . sat
out last year as a true freshman . . . was a three-year defensive starter in high school
... played his senior season at Cedar Hill and the previous two years at Richardson
Berkner HS.

TU IN THE NFL

+  Charles Clay (TE), Buffalo Bills

+  Keyarris Garrett (WR), Carolina
Panthers (practice squad)

+  Dexter McCoil (LB), San Diego
Chargers

+ Tyrunn Walker (DL), Detroit Lions

+  Bob Babich, Assistant Coach
Jacksonville Jaguars

+  Lou Spanos, Assistant Coach,
Tennessee Titans

TU IN THE CFL

+  Bryan Burnham (WR), BC Lions

+  Tyler Holmes (OL), Toronto
Argonauts

* Moton Hopkins (DL), Ottawa
Redblacks

*  G.J. Kinne (QB), Saskatchewan
Roughriders

«  Jeff Perrett (OL), Montreal
Alouettes

SINCE 2003 ...

+  The first three years of 2000’s were
lean for the Tulsa football, posting just a
7-28 combined record in 2000, 2001 and
2002.

+  Since 2003, Tulsa has a 97-74(.567)
overall record. Nineteen of those losses
came in the 2013 and 2014 seasons.

+  From 2003-2012, Tulsa had a 84-47
record for a .641 win percentage

+ In 2012, Tulsa made its eighth Bow!
game appearance within 10 seasons
and had a 5-3 Bowl record during that
10-year stretch.

+  Tulsa won two outright C-USA
Championships (2005, 2012), four
C-USA West Division titles (2005, 2007,
2008, 2012) and shared one West crown
(2010).

COACH YOUNG COMES

FULL CIRCLE ...

+ Tulsa Co-Defensive Coordinator Bill
Young has come full-circle . . . Young is
in his second year back at Tulsa after
making eight collegiate stops and one
professional stint in between his first
time at Tulsa . . . Young was an assistant
coach under John Cooper at Tulsa from
1980-84 . . . Young served as DL coach
from 1980-82 and added the defensive
coordinator title for the 1983-84

seasons.
IN THE RED ZONE . . .

TU OPP
Times Penetrated 13 9
Total Scores 11 8
TDs Scored 6 5
FGs Made-Att  5-5 33
Scoring % 84.6% 88.9%
Touchdown %  46.2% 55.6%
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DEFENSIVE TACKLES

99 - JERRY UWAEZUOKE (6-3, 286, SR) — has played in 39 career games and
has 15 career starts . . . has 50 tackles and 9.5 TFLs for -28 yards in his career . .

. has started all 3 games this year . . . has 11 stops this year . . . had a career-best
6 tackles vs. #4 Ohio State . . . made his first start in the season opener since the
2014 season finale against East Carolina . . . had 4 stops and added 1.5 TFLs for
-6 yards against SJSU in the season opener . . . played in all 13 games in 2015 and
had 12 tackles . . . started 10 games in 2014 and had 16 tackles and 4 TFLs for -8
yards . . . changed his number from 70 to 99 this year.

85— KOLTON SHINDELAR (6-6, 276, JR) — has played in 21 career games .

.. has played in all 3 games this year . . . made the move from tight end to the
defensive line in the 2015 spring . . . can play the end position as well . . . had his
second career INT return for a TD with a 65 return against NC A&T, and also tied

a career-best 4 tackles . . . had 2 stops at #4 Ohio State . . . played in 12 games in
2015 ... had one sack for -1 yard and an 89-yard interception return for a TD that
sealed Tulsa's win for bowl eligibility over Tulane . . . had 12 tackles in 2015, includ-
ing 9 solos and 2.5 sacks for -17 yards . . . had a career-high 4 tackles, including
1.5 sacks for -16 yards, at SMU in 2015.

95 - HAYDEN CARMAN (6-4, 289, SR) — has played in 37 career games and has
25 career tackles . . . has started all 3 games this year . . . has 8 tackles, 2 PBUs
and 1.5 TFLs -7 yards this year . . . tallied 2 stops and one TFL for -5 yards vs. NC
A&T ... had a career-best 4 stops at #4 Ohio State . . . made his first career start
in the season opener vs. San Jose State and had 2 stops and 2 pass break-ups .
.. aformer walk-on . .. played in all 13 games and had 5 tackles in 2015 . . . had
his first tackle in 2015 at East Carolina . . . was put on scholarship during 2014
preseason camp . . . played in 9 games in 2014 and had 7 tackles.

54 — SHEMARR ROBINSON (6-4, 280, FR-HS) — a true freshman from Tulsa's
Central High School . . . has played in all 3 games this year . . . has 3 stops . . . saw
his first career action in the season opener and had one stop . . . had 65 tackles, 16
TFLs and 9 QB sacks as a prep senior.

LINEBACKERS

28 - CRAIG SUITS (6-0, 220, JR) — has played and started in 26 career games . .
. has 144 career tackles . . . has 17 tackles this year . . . had a season-best 9 stops
at #4 Ohio State . . . had 4 stops and one TFL for -2 yards in the opener vs. SJSU,
and also had 4 tackles vs. NC A&T . . . had 47 tackles, 5.5 TFLs for -11 yards, one
INT, one PBU, one fumble caused and one fumble recovery in 11 games in 2015
... had 3 stops, one TFL for -1 yard and a 28-yard INT return for a touchdown to
put Tulsa ahead 38-34 with 6:31 remaining against Tulane . . . was a 2014 FWAA
Freshman All-American when he started all 12 games . . . had 81 tackles, 7.5 TFLs
for -14 yards, 4 PBUs, one INT and 2 forced fumbles in 2014 . . . had a career-best
10 tackles twice in 2014.

4 - ROBERT REVELS llI (6-3, 234, FR-HS) — a true freshman . . . has played in
all 3 games this year . . . has 4 tackles . . . had 2 stops at #4 Ohio State . . . had
his first career tackle in the season opener vs. SISU . . . was a three-year starting
linebacker at John H. Reagan (Texas) High School . . . had 75 tackles, 7 TFLs, 4
fumble recoveries and 10 QB hurries as a senior.

Tulsa In 2016 NCAA Stats . ..
\ Below are Tulsa's top-50 rankings
in the 2016 NCAA statistics . . .

2016 NCAA TEAM LEADERS . ..

First Downs Offense............c.c.ccoeeieenns 33rd
Scoring Offense.........coovviiiiiiiiininne. 49th
Pass Yards per Completion.................. 41st
Fumble Recoveries................coooeiians 15th
Defensive TDS.......ccvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 3rd

First Downs Defense...............c.c.cocenee 38th
Turnovers Gained.............cccccoveeniennnee. 25th
SACKS. . et 49th
Blocked Punts...........ccooviiiiiiiiie 1st

Pass Interceptions.............cooeoiiiiiinns 34th
Fewest Penalties.............cc.cooviiininns 18th
Fewest Penalties PG...................cccee. 13th
Fewest Penalty Yds...........ccooeeiiiininns 32nd
Fewest Penalty Yds PG....................... 25th
Blocked Kicks..........c.oovuiiiiiiiiiin, 3rd

PuntReturns...........cooiiiiiis 13th

2016 NCAA INDIVIDUAL LEADERS . . .

Rushing Yards .D'Angelo Brewer, 28th
Rushing TDs.. D'Angelo Brewer, 43rd
Rushing Yds PG. . D'Angelo Brewer, 31st
Rush Yds Per Carry......D'Angelo Brewer, 43rd

Receiving TDs............ Keevan Lucas, 24th
Receiving Yards......... Keevan Lucas, 20th
Receiving Yds PG........ Keevan Lucas, 26th

Pass Yds Per Comp..... Dane Evans, 37th

FG Per Game............. Redford Jones, 18th
FGs Pct...................... Redford Jones, 27th
Punt Returns.............. Keidrien Wadley, 7th
Kickoff Returns.......... Bishop Louie, 36th
Blocked Kicks............. McKinley Whitfield, 1st
Forced Fumbles.......... Jesse Brubaker, 47th
Interceptions............... Jesse Brubaker, 47th

Kolton Shindelar, 47th
McKinley Whitfield,47th
Fumble Recoveries...... Jesse Brubaker, 16th
McKinley Whitfield,16th
Forced Fumbles.......... Jesse Brubaker, 47th
Keanu Hill, 47th

TRENT MARTIN NAMED
THE AMERICAN'S FIRST
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF

THE WEEK ...

+  Senior linebacker Trent Martin led a
Tulsa defense that held San Jose State to
287 total yards and just 53 rushing yards
for a 1.7 average per rush in a 45-10 victory
over the Spartans . . . he had a team-high 11
tackles, including seven solos, and had 1.5
TFLs for -6 yards . . . Martin also tipped a
pass that ended up in the arms of defensive
lineman Jesse Brubaker who ran 24 yards
to give Tulsa a 24-7 lead only eight seconds
after the Hurricane went up 17-7.

+Junior running back D'Angelo Brewer
was named to The American's Honor Roll for
player of the week for week one. . . Brewer
rushed for 164 yards and three TDs, both
career highs, against San Jose State.
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40 - TRENT MARTIN (6-2, 232, SR) — has played in 38 career games and has 400-Yard Career Passing Games
34 starts . . . has 257 career tackles, including 135 solos . . . has a team-leading | Yds Player Year Game
23 tackles this year . . . had 5 stops and one TFL vs. NC A&T . . . totaled 7 tackles 2g§ ?'”y Guy Anderson 1965 Colorado St
. erry Rhome 1964 Okla. State

at #4 Ohio State . . . had 11 stops, 1.5 TFLs for -6 yards and one PBU that ended 477 Billy Guy Anderson 1965  Southern lllinois
up in an interception for a TD in the season opener against San Jose State, while | 477 Billy Guy Anderson 1965 Memphis
earning The American Defensive Player of the Week award for his performance 469 David Johnson 2008  New Mexico
... has 7 career double-figure tackle games . . . had 104 tackles, 14 TFLs for 32‘11 g.a“' Smith 2007 BYU

. illy Guy Anderson 1965  Cincinnati
-31 yards, 2 sacks for -5 yards, 4 forced fumbles and 3 PBUs in 2015 .. .wasan | 441 paul Smith 2007 Rice
honorable mention all-AAC selection in 2015 . . . had a career-best 14 tackles and | 438 Dane Evans 2014  Tulane
recovered a fumble against #16 Navy . . . received a medical hardship in 2013. 434 David Johnson 2008 UTEP

427 Dane Evans 2015 #16 Oklahoma
426 Paul Smith 2007 UCF

42 — COOPER EDMISTON (6-3, 245, FR-HS) — a true freshman . . . has played | 424 D:L,J,e g,lans 2015 FAU
in all 3 games this year . . . has 5 tackles . . . on his first career play in the season | 421 Dane Evans 2015 #17 Memphis
opener vs. San Jose State he had a goal-line stop on 4th-and-one preventingan [ 418 David Johnson 2008  North Texas
SJSU touchdown . . . had 2 tackles against both SJSU and NC A&T . . . was a o oy Sreen o s
three-year starter at Gatesville (Texas) High School . . . had 413 career tackles . . . | 403 Greg Barton 1966  North Texas

totaled 145 tackles his senior season.

44 - PETERA WILSON (6-2, 230, JR) — has played in all 28 games since com-
ing to Tulsa in 2014 . . . has 28 career tackles . . . has 4 tackles and 1.5 sacks for
-12 yards this year . . . had 2 tackles and 1.5 stops for -12 yards in the opener vs.
San Jose State . . . had 18 tackles and 2.5 TFLs for -8 yards in 2015 . . . compiled
a career-best 4 stops, including one sack for -5 yards at ECU in 2015 . . . moved
back to LB from defensive end in 2015 spring drills . . . was the 15th top prospect
in the state of Tennessee by Rivals.com in 2013.

38 — MATT LINSCOTT (6-1, 223, SR) — a former walk-on athlete . . . moved from
safety to linebacker in 2015 spring drills . . . has played in 39 career games and
has 147 career tackles . . . has 20 tackles and 2 TFLs for -8 yards this year . . .
had a team-high 8 stops, including 2 TFLs for -8 yards vs. NC A&T . . . totaled 7
stops at Ohio State . . . had 5 tackles in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . .
started the first 10 games in 2015 . . . had 5 double-digit tackle games in 2015, in-
cluding in each of his first three starts . . . had 107 tackles, 16 TFLs for -62 yards,
5 sacks for -30 yards, 4 PBUs, one INT and one forced fumble in 2015 . . . had

a career-best 13 tackles and added 2 TFLs for -13 yards and forced one fumble
against #16 Oklahoma . . . was put on scholarship in 2014 fall camp.

6 — DIAMON CANNON (6-2, 232, FR-RS) — has played in 3 games and has 3
tackles . . . saw his first career action in the opener vs. San Jose State . . . sat out
last year as a true freshman . . . was a two-year starter at Robert Shoemaker High
School . . . played safety as a prep senior and linebacker his junior season.

12 - MICHEAL THOMAS (6-0, 219, SR) — has played in 5 career games . . . saw
his first playing time this year vs. NC A&T, and had 2 tackles and one PBU . . . his
only playing time last year came in the 2015 Camping World Independence Bowl.

SAFETIES

22 - JEREMY BRADY (5-10, 197, SR) — has played in 31 career games and

has 13 starts . . . started his first career game in 2015 . . . has 96 career tackles,

4 PBUs and 2 INTs . . . has 18 stops and one PBU this year . . . totaled 9 tackles
and one PBU at #4 Ohio State . . . had 71 tackles last year, 48 of which were solos
... also had 3 PBUs and 2 INTs for 63 return yards . . . collected 40 tackles in the
final 5 games of 2015 . . . was named the Defensive MVP of the Camping World
Independence Bowl, while collecting 6 solo tackles, 2 PBUs and an INT return for
43 yards . . . had a career-best 12 stops and added one PBU and an INT for a
20-yard return at Cincinnati.

200-Yard Career Receiving Games

Yds
322
318
271

268
267
259
244
238
237
235
233
233
230
226
224
219
217
216
214
211

204

Player

Rick Eber
Harry Wood
Donald Shoals
Keyarris Garrett
Howard Twilley
Chris Penn
Brennan Marion
Dan Bitson

Dan Bitson

Dan Bitson
Brennan Marion
Keevan Lucas
Howard Twilley
Howard Twilley
Chris Penn
Neal Sweeney
Howard Twilley
Keyarris Garrett
Howard Twilley
Chris Penn
John Simmons

Year
1967
1967
2000
2015
1965
1993
2007
1989
1988
1989
2008
2014
1965
1965
1993
1966
1964
2015
1965
1993
1962

Game

Idaho State
Idaho State
New Mexico St.
#17 Memphis
Memphis

East Carolina
Rice

Bowling Green
Colorado State
lowa

UTEP

Tulane
Louisville
Cincinnati
Southern Miss
North Texas
Oklahoma State
Tulane
Colorado State
Houston
Houston

YOUNGEST ASSISTANT
COACHES ...
Rk Name

1.
2.

4.

Age

Sean Duggan, Hawaii, LB 22

Patrick Toney, UTSA, S
Brett Ekkens, Akron, OL
Derrius Bell, UTEP, CB

26
26
27

Chris Marve, Vanderbilt, LB~ 27
Bryan Ellis, WKU, WR
Ryan Pugh, UTSA, OL

Kodi Burns, Auburn, WR

27
27
27

Bart Miller, Minnesota, OL 30
Mike Bloesch, Tulsa, OL 30
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5 — McKINLEY WHITFIELD (6-4, 212, SO) — has played in all 16 career games since coming to Tulsa . . . has 31 career
tackles . . . has 10 tackles, 2 blocked punts, one INT and one fumble-recovery this year . . . had a career-high 5 stops vs. NC
A&T, while adding 2 blocked punts and one INT, all 3 leading to TDs . . . totaled 4 stops and a fumble recovery off a punt for
a touchdown in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . . played all 13 games last year as a true freshman . . . recovered an
onside kick that led to a TD on the first play to end the first half against Oklahoma in 2015.

13 - JORDAN MITCHELL (6-2, 180, JR) — has played in 26 career games and has 6 starts . . . has started all 3 games this
year . . . has 6 tackles and 2 PBUs this year . . . totaled 4 stops at #4 Ohio State . . . had one tackle and 2 PBUs in the season
opener vs. SJSU . . . has 43 career stops and 5 PBUs . . . started 3 games in 2015, while compiling 36 tackles and 3 PBUs . .
. had a career-best 2 PBUs at SMU . . . had a career-high 7 tackles at #16 Oklahoma . . . made his first career start in the sea-
son opener vs. FAU and had 4 tackles . . . played as a true freshman in 2014, mostly on special teams . . . played cornerback
in 2014, but moved to safety in spring 2015.

10 - MANNY BUNCH (6-2, 191, FR-HS) — a true freshman who participated in spring drills after graduating early from high
school . . . has played in 2 games and has 2 tackles . . . saw his first career action in the season opener . . . enrolled at Tulsa
in January 2016 . . . was a three-year starter at Roland (Okla.) HS, where he played QB and free safety . . . completed his prep
career with over 7,000 total offensive yards and 98 TDs . . . had 87 tackles and 10 PBUs as a senior safety.

CORNERBACKS

2 - KERWIN THOMAS (5-10, 171, JR) — has played in 26 career games and has 21 starts . . . has 85 tackles, 15 PBUs and
3 INTs in his career ... has 2 career double-figure tackle games . . . totaled a season-high 8 tackles at #4 Ohio State . . . had
2 stops and one PBU in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . . had 60 tackles, 12 PBUs and 2 INTs in 2015 . . . totaled

11 stops and added one PBU and one fumble recovery against Cincinnati . . . had his first career INT return for a TD with a
31-yard return at SMU, while adding 2 PBUs and one tackle . . . had a career-best 12 tackles at #16 Oklahoma . . . saw his first
career action vs. Oklahoma in 2014.

11 — KEIDRIEN WADLEY (6-1, 185, FR-RS) — has played in all 3 games this year . . . has 8 punt returns for 134 yards and a
16.8 average . . . also has 2 tackles . . . totaled 4 returns for 105 yards, including a long of 60 yards, against NC A&T . . . had 2
returns at #4 Ohio State for 18 yards . . . saw his first career action vs. San Jose State, while returning 2 punts for 11 yards . . .
sat out last year as a true freshman . . . played QB and CB at Ranchview (Texas) High School . . . had 13 career interceptions,
including 5 as a senior . . . tallied 7,350 total career yards and 105 TDs from his quarterback position.

7 - JOHNELL CELISTAN JR. (6-2, 197, SR) — has played in 39 career games and has 2 starts . . . has 35 career tackles . . .
has played in all 3 games this year . . . had 2 stops vs. NC A&T . . . had 11 stops and one PBU in 2015 . . . played in 11 games
as a gray-shirt freshman in 2013 and started the final two games at CB . . . had a career-high 5 stops vs. Louisiana Tech in
2013.

1 - KEANU HILL (6-2, 185, JR-JC) — has started all 3 games this year . . . has 7 tackles, 2 PBUs and 1 forced fumble . . .
totaled 3 tackles vs. NC A&T . . . had 2 stops and 1 PBU at #4 Ohio State . . . started his first game in a Tulsa uniform in the
season opener . . . had 2 tackles, one PBU and one forced fumble vs. San Jose State . . . in his first season at Tulsa after
transferring from Long Beach CC . . . missed the first week of preseason camp . . . had 40 tackles, 10 PBUs and 2 INTs in
2015.

9 - REGGIE ROBINSON (6-1, 190, FR-RS) — sat out last year as a true freshman . . . has played in all 3 games this year and
has 4 tackles . . . made his first collegiate appearance in the season opener vs. San Jose State, and had 3 tackles and one
PBU ... was a three-year starter at Cleburne High School . . . started three years at safety . . . had 45 tackles, 2 INTs and 3
PBUs as a prep senior.

23 - WILL BARROW (5-9, 172, SR) — has played in 33 career games and has 16 career starts . . . has 93 career tackles and
11 PBUs . . . can also play the safety position . . . has played in all 3 games this year . . . has 2 stops this season . . . played in
11 games with 5 starts in 2015 . . . compiled 28 stops, including 21 solos, 3 PBUs and one fumble recovery in 2015 . . . started
against Houston and had 9 tackles, including 8 solos . . . moved back to CB in the spring of 2014 after playing safety in 2013 .
.. played in all 12 games as a true freshman . . . moved to safety after the third game and started the final 8 games . . . had 54
tackles, 5 PBUs and 2 INTs for 76 yards in 2013. . . returned 2 fumble recoveries for touchdowns in 2013 . . . had a career-
high 11 stops, 2 PBUs, a forced fumble and a fumble recovery for a 37-yard TD at East Carolina.



2016 Tulsa Football Game Notes * page 17

TULSA KICKING GAME

26 - DALTON PARKS (6-3, 209, SR) — a former walk-on athlete . . . has played in 40 career games . . . was put
on scholarship in the spring 2014 . . . named to the preseason watch list for the Ray Guy Award in each of the last
two seasons (2015 and 2016) . . . has 17 punts for a 42.0 average, 5 inside the 20 and 3 over 50 yards this year . .

. punted 6 times in the season opener vs. SISU and averaged 45.2 yards with 3 fair caught, 2 inside the 20 and 2
50+ yarders, while also booming a 61-yarder that forced the returner to back-pedal and fumble thus being recovered
in the end zone for a Tulsa touchdown . . . has career numbers of 210 punts for 8,618 yards, 71 fair caught, 61
inside the 20 and 40 going 50+ yards . .. had a career-long 67-yard punt against East Carolina in 2014.

19 — REDFORD JONES (5-10, 175, JR) — a former walk-on athlete . . . was put on scholarship during this fall camp
... has kicked in 23 career games . . . has converted 22-0f-31 FGs and 71-o0f-73 PATs for 137 points in his career
... has handled kickoffs and placements in both games this year . . . has 28 points this year on 5-0f-6 FGs and
13-0f-13 PATs . . . scored 16 points on 3-0f-4 FGs and 7-of-7 PATs against NC A&T, and also averaged 64.4 yards
and 6 touchbacks on 11 kickoffs . . . averaged 63.5 yards on 2 kickoffs at #4 Ohio State, and hita 37-yard FG . . . in
the opener vs. San Jose State, kicked off for a 61.8 average and knocked through a 34-yard field goal . . . handled
FGs and PATs for the first time as a sophomore in 2015 . . . had a career-long 46-yarder against Houston . . . missed
his first FG attempt of the year, then made 7 straight FGs before having one blocked at Oklahoma . . . kicked off in 7
games in 2014 . . . had 24 kickoffs for a 54.7-yard average and 4 touchbacks.

39 - PRESTON SOPER (6-0, 205, JR) — a walk-on athlete . . . has not seen action this year . . . has kicked in 17
career games . . . has 101 career kickoffs for 5,897 yards and a 58.4 average . . . kicked off 86 times in 2015 for a
59.5-yard average and 16 touchbacks . . . averaged 63.6 yards and had 4 touchbacks on 9 kickoffs against Virginia
Tech in the 2015 Camping World Independence Bowl . . . transferred from the University of Missouri, where he was
a walk-on.

62 - ROBERT HILL (5-11, 215, FR-HS) — a true freshman walk-on athlete . . . handled the special teams snapping
duties in the first 2 games . . . saw his first career action in the season opener vs. San Jose State . . . also played
receiver at Sanderson High School in Raleigh, North Carolina.

60 - TY LOTT (5-11, 223, JR) — a walk-on athlete . . . back-ups at deep-snapper . . . saw his first action against NC
A&T when he handled all deep-snapping duties.

18 — SAM GOTTSCH (6-2, 190, SO) — has played in 16 career games . . . a back-up quarterback, who moved from
safety in the spring, where he played last year . . . in his first year as the holder on placements, and is also on cover-
age units . . . has 2 tackles this year . . . has 11 career tackles . . . played in all 13 games last year on special teams.
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Tulsa Offensive Scoring Drives

vs. SAN JOSE STATE

Play Yards Plays, Yards, Time
Rush  38yards 4 plays, 92 yards, 0:46
FG 34 yards 6 plays, 58 yards, 2:03
Rush  5yards 7 plays, 76 yards, 1:35
Pass 11yards 8 plays, 72 yards, 2:36
Rush 2 yards 14 plays, 75 yards, 3:40

vs. #4 OHIO STATE
Play Yards Plays, Yards, Time
FG 37vyards 5 plays, 20 yards, 1:08

vs. NORTH CAROLINA A&T
Play Yards Plays, Yards, Time

FG 25yards 11 plays, 59 yards, 3:16
Rush  1yard 1 play, 1 yard, 0:03
Pass 51yards 1 play, 51 yards, 0:07
Pass 13yards 4 plays, 27 yards, 1:25
Rush  21yards 8 plays, 57 yards, 2:14
Pass 52yards 5 plays, 72 yards, 0:56
FG 28vyards 10 plays, 79 yards, 1:57
FG 33vyards 6 plays, 46 yards, 1:40
Pass  9yards 8 plays, 69 yards, 3:40

Scoring play
Brewer

Jones

Brewer

Evans to Hobbs
Brewer

Scoring play
Jones

Scoring play
Jones

Flanders

Evans to Lucas
Evans to Lucas
Flanders

Evans to Lucas
Jones

Jones

Rubley to Riederer



(

TULSA TWO-DEEP vs. FRESNO STATE

Tulsa Offense

WR

LT

LG

RG

RT

QB

RB

TE

WR

29
1
1

66
77

72
79
67

74
53

78
75

58
65

9
12
10

4
20
30

6
33
89

© N

Justin Hobbs (6-4, 207, So-1L)
Nigel Carter (6-3, 205, Jr-2L)
Josh Stewart (6-4, 201, Fr-HS)

Evan Plagg (6-4, 292, Jr-2L)
Isaac Johnson (6-7, 275, So-SQ)

Tyler Bowling (6-6, 325, So-1L)
Rowdy Frederick (6-4, 330, Fr-HS) OR
Tristan Wyatt (6-5, 299, Fr-RS)

Chandler Miller (6-3, 290, So-1L)
Zac Uhles (6-3, 276, Jr-2L)

Blake Belcher (6-5, 304, Sr-2L)
Alex Pagonis (6-5, 320, Sr-1L)

Willie Wright (6-3, 296, So-1L)
Christopher vy Jr. (6-4, 280, Fr-RS)

Dane Evans (6-1, 210, Sr-3L)
Ryan Rubley (6-3, 220, Jr-SQ)
Chad President (6-3, 222, So-1L)

D’Angelo Brewer (5-9, 185, Jr-2L)
James Flanders (5-10, 203, Sr-3L)
Raymond Taylor (5-8, 195, Gr-TR)

Chris Minter (6-3, 247, So-1L)
Rob Riederer (6-0, 230, Jr-2L)
Payton Prince (6-4, 257, So-SQ)

Keevan Lucas (5-10, 198, Sr-2L)
Bishop Louie (5-10, 172, Jr-2L)
Keenen Johnson (6-1, 190, Fr-HS)

Josh Atkinson (6-2, 208, Sr-3L)
Brodrick Umblance (6-1, 187, Jr-2L)

Tulsa Specialists

PK

KO

HO
KOR

PR

19
90
39
19
39
26
62
60
8

18
7

21
1
2

Redford Jones (5-10, 175, Jr-2L)
Nathan Walker (5-9, 170, So-SQ)
Preston Soper (6-0, 205, Jr-2L)
Redford Jones (5-10, 175, Jr-2L)
Preston Soper (6-0, 205, Jr-2L)
Dalton Parks (6-3, 209, Sr-3L)
Robert Hill (5-11, 190, Fr-HS)

Ty Lott (5-11, 223, Jr-SQ)

Jesse Brubaker (6-3, 270, Jr-2L)
Sam Gottsch (6-2, 190, So-1L)
Bishop Louie (5-10, 172, Jr-2L)
Rowdy Simon (5-8, 202, Jr-2L)
Keidrien Wadley (6-1, 185, Fr-RS)
Kerwin Thomas (5-10, 170, Jr-2L)

Tulsa Defense

DE

DT

DT

DE

STAR

MIKE

WLB

SS

FS

CB

CB

98
96

99
85

95
54

8
90
15

38
12
6

40
42
44

28
4

22
5
30

13
10

Jeremy Smith (6-5, 260, Jr-2L)
Myles Mouton (6-3, 257, So-1L)

Jerry Uwaezuoke (6-3, 286, Sr-3L)
Kolton Shindelar (6-6, 276, Jr-2L)

Hayden Carman (6-4, 289, Sr-3L)
Shemarr Robinson (6-4, 280, Fr-HS)

Jesse Brubaker (6-3, 270, Jr-2L)
Frankie Davis Jr. (6-2, 240, Jr-2L)
Trevis Gipson (6-5, 239, Fr-RS)

Matt Linscott (6-1, 223, Sr-3L)
Micheal Thomas (6-0, 219, Sr-SQ)
Diamon Cannon (6-2, 232, Fr-RS)

Trent Martin (6-2, 232, Sr-3L)
Cooper Edmiston (6-3, 245, Fr-HS)
Petera Wilson (6-2, 230, Jr-2L)

Craig Suits (6-0, 220, Jr-2L)
Robert Revels Il (6-3, 234-Fr-HS)

Jeremy Brady (5-10, 197, Sr-3L)
McKinley Whitfield (6-4, 212, So-1L)
Christian Williams (6-0, 176, Fr-RS)

Jordan Mitchell (6-2, 187, Jr-2L)
Manny Bunch (6-2, 191, Fr-HS)

Kerwin Thomas (5-10, 170, Jr-2L)
Keidrien Wadley (6-1, 185, Fr-RS)
Johnell Celistan (6-2, 197, Sr-3L)

Keanu Hill (6-2, 185, Jr-JC)
Reggie Robinson Il (6-1, 190, Fr-RS)



2016 TULSA TEAM STATISTICS

TEAM STATISTICS TLS OPP
SCORING. .. ..ot i ittt i iiinnen 106 79
Points Per Game............. 35.3 26.3
Points Off Turnovers........ 35 17
FIRST DOWNS...........oovuu.n 70 48
Rushing.................o... 31 21
Passing...........c.cvuuiunn. 34 24
Penalty..........cooviuinnn. 5 3
RUSHING YARDAGE............... 501 446
Yards gained rushing........ 606 512
Yards lost rushing.......... 105 66
Rushing Attempts............ 134 119
Average Per Rush............ 3.7 3.7
Average Per Game............ 167.0 148.7
TDs Rushing................. 5 5
PASSING YARDAGE. .............. 692 626
Comp-Att-Int................ 53-96-5 47-87-3
Average Per Pass............ 7.2 7.2
Average Per Catch........... 13.1 13.3
Average Per Game............ 230.7 208.7
TDs Passing................. 5 3
TOTAL OFFENSE............c0u.. 1193 1072
Total Plays.........ovuevuuun. 230 206
Average Per Play............ 5.2 5.2
Average Per Game............ 397.7 357.3
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards......... 9-193 10-239
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards......... 10-173 4-39
INT RETURNS: #-Yards.......... 3-89 5-66
KICK RETURN AVERAGE........... 21.4 23.9
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE........... 17.3 9.8
INT RETURN AVERAGE............ 29.7 13.2
FUMBLES-LOST..........civuue.n 5-3 5-3
PENALTIES-Yards............... 13-131 24-188
Average Per Game............ 43.7 62.7
PUNTS-Yards...........covueunn. 17-714 24-969
Average Per Punt............ 42.0 40.4
Net punt average............ 36.2 32.3
KICKOFFS-Yards................ 21-1329 16-941
Average Per Kick............ 63.3 58.8
Net kick average............ 38.8 37.4
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game....... 28:22 31:38
3RD-DOWN Conversions.......... 16/45 17/49
3rd-Down Pct................ 36% 35%
4TH-DOWN Conversions.......... 1/2 1/3
4th-Down Pct................ 50% 33%
SACKS BY-Yards................ 7-43 9-54
MISC YARDS.........otiiiinnnenn 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED............. 13 10
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS.......... 5-6 3-3
ON-SIDE KICKS..........coouu.. 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES............... (11-13) 85% (8-9) 89%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS........... (6-13) 46% (5-9) 56%
PAT-ATTEMPTS. .........00cuou.nn (13-13) 100% (10-10) 100%
ATTENDANCE. .. ... ...ttt 34859 104410
Games/Avg Per Game.......... 2/17430 1/104410
Neutral Site Games.......... 0/0
SCORE BY QUARTERS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Tulsa............... 51 38 17 0 0 - 106
Opponents........... 10 17 21 31 0 - 79



2016 TULSA INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

RUSHING GP-GS Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G PUNT RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
BREWER, D'Angelo 3-3 51 284 2 282 5.5 3 40 94.0 WADLEY, Keidrien 8 134 16.8 0 60
FLANDERS, James 3-0 36 161 4 157 4.4 2 21 52.3 WHITFIELD, McKinley 2 34 17.0 0 0
TAYLOR, Raymond 3-0 16 74 3 71 4.4 0 12 23.7 HICKMAN, Matt 0 5 0.0 0 5
PRESIDENT, Chad 1-0 3 33 0 33 11.0 0 17 33.0 Total.......... 10 173 17.3 0 60
SIMON, Rowdy 3-0 6 22 0 22 3.7 0 8 7.3 Opponents...... 4 39 9.8 0 27
Thomas, Javon 1-0 2 8 0 8 4.0 0 4 2.7
RUBLEY, Ryan 1-0 5 8 8 0 0.0 0 3 0.0
LUCAS, Keevan 3-3 2 4 9 -5 -2.5 0 4 -1.7 INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg TD Long
TEAM 3 3 0 22 -22 -7.3 0 0 -7.3
EVANS, Dane 3-3 10 12 57 -45 -4.5 0 5 -15.0 WHITFIELD, McKinley 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total.......... 3 134 606 105 501 3.7 5 40 167.0 SHINDELAR, Kolton 1 65 65.0 1 65
Opponents...... 3 119 512 66 446 3.7 5 40 148.7 BRUBAKER, Jesse 1 24 24.0 1 24
Total.......... 3 89 29.7 2 65
Opponents...... 5 66 13.2 2 40
PASSING GP-GS Effic Cmp-Att-Int Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G
KICK RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
EVANS, Dane 3-3 119.27 46-84-5 54.8 607 4 52 202.3
RUBLEY, Ryan 1-0 156.84 6-10-0 60.0 76 1 32 76.0 LOUIE, Bishop 7 172 24.6 0 52
PRESIDENT, Chad 1-0 87.80 1-2-0 50.0 9 0 9 9.0 ANDERSON, Jarion 1 6 6.0 0 6
Total.......... 3 122.53 53-96-5 55.2 692 5 52 230.7 SIMON, Rowdy 1 15 15.0 0 15
Opponents...... 3 118.95 47-87-3 54.0 626 3 75 208.7 Total.......... 9 193 21.4 O 52
Opponents...... 10 239 23.9 0 41
RECEIVING GP-GS No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
FUMBLE RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
LUCAS, Keevan 3-3 16 284 17.8 3 52 94.7
HOBBS, Justin 3-3 13 177 13.6 1 32 59.0 WHITFIELD, M. 0 0 0.0 1 0
ATKINSON, Josh 3-3 11 132 12.0 0 33 44.0 Total.......... 0 0 0.0 1 0
CARTER, Nigel 3-1 5 47 9.4 0 16 15.7 Opponents...... 2 13 6.5 0 13
LOUIE, Bishop 3-0 3 21 7.0 0 9 7.0
BREWER, D'Angelo 3-3 2 10 5.0 0 14 3.3
GRAGG, Avery 1-0 1 10 10.0 0 10 10.0
RIEDERER, Rob 2-0 1 9 9.0 1 9 4.5 PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long TB FC I20 Blkd
UMBLANCE, Brodrick 3-0 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.7
Total.......... 3 53 692 13.1 5 52 230.7 PARKS, Dalton 17 714 42.0 61 3 6 5 0
Opponents...... 3 47 626 13.3 3 75 208.7 Total.......... 17 714 42.0 61 3 6 5 0
Opponents...... 24 969 40.4 61 1 10 8 2
|-====-= PATs ------- |
SCORING TD FGs Kick Rush Rcv Pass DXP Saf Points KICKOFFS No vds Avg TB OB Retn Net YdLn
JONES, Redford 0 5-6 13-13 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 28 JONES, Redford 21 1329 63.3 11 0
LUCAS, Keevan 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
\ Total.......... 21 1329 63.3 11 0 239 38.8 26
BREWER, D'Angelo 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
FLANDERS, James 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 o 0 12 Opponents...... 16 941 58.8 6 0 193 37.4 27
BRUBAKER, Jesse 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
SHINDELAR, K. 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 3
HOBBS, Justin 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 3
WHITFIELD, McK. 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 3
RIEDERER, Rob 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 3
13 5-6 13-13 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 106
10 3-3 10-10 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 79
TOTAL OFFENSE GP Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G
ALL PURPOSE GP Rush Rec PR KOR IR Tot Avg/G
EVANS, Dane 3 94 -45 607 562 187.3
BREWER, D'Angelo 3 51 282 0 282 94.0 BREWER, D'Angelo 3 282 10 0 0 0 292 97.3
FLANDERS, James 3 36 157 0 157 52.3 LUCAS, Keevan 3 -5 284 0 0 0 279 93.0
RUBLEY, Ryan 1 15 0 76 76 76.0 LOUIE, Bishop 3 0 21 0 72 0 193 64.3
TAYLOR, Raymond 3 16 71 0 71 23.7 HOBBS, Justin 3 0 177 0 0 0 177 59.0
PRESIDENT, Chad 1 5 33 9 42 42.0 FLANDERS, James 3 157 0 0 0 0 157 52.3
SIMON, Rowdy 3 6 22 0 22 7.3 WADLEY, Keidrien 3 0 0 134 0 0 134 44.7
BRADY, Jeremy 3 2 8 0 8 2.7 ATKINSON, Josh 3 0 132 0 0 0 132 44.0
LUCAS, Keevan 3 2 -5 0 -5 -1.7 TAYLOR, Raymond 3 71 0 0 0 0 71 23.7
TEAM 3 3 -22 0 -22 -7.3 SHINDELAR, Kolton 3 0 0 0 0 65 65 21.7
Total.......... 3 230 501 692 1193 397.7 CARTER, Nigel 3 0 47 0 0 0 47 15.7
Opponents...... 3 206 446 626 1072 357.3 SIMON, Rowdy 3 22 0 0 15 0 37 12.3
WHITFIELD, McKinley 3 0 0 34 0 0 34 11.3
PRESIDENT, Chad 1 33 0 0 0 0 33 33.0
BRUBAKER, Jesse 3 0 0 0 0 24 24 8.0
GRAGG, Avery 1 0 10 0 0 0 10 10.0
RIEDERER, Rob 2 0 9 0 0 0 9 4.5
FIELD GOALS FGM-FGA Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Lg Blk  DRADY, Jeremy 3 8 0 0 0 0 8 27
ANDERSON, Jarion 3 0 0 0 6 0 6 2.0
JONES, R. 5-6 83.3 0-0 2-2 3-3 0-1 0-0 37 0 HICKMAN, Matt 3 0 0 5 0 0 5 1.7
UMBLANCE, Brodrick 3 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.7
TEAM 3 -22 0 0 0 0 -22 -7.3
FG SEQUENCE Tulsa OPPONENTS EVANS, Dane 3 -45 0 0 0 0 -45-15.0
Total.......... 3 501 692 173 193 89 1648 549.3
San Jose State (34) (36) Opponents...... 3 446 626 39 239 66 1416 472.0
Ohio State (37)

North Carolina A&T

(25),(28),(33) ,44

(29), (22)



2016 TULSA INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

RECORD OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL

ALL GAMES........... (2-1-0) (2-0-0) (0-1-0) (0-0-0)

CONFERENCE. ......... (0-0-0) (0-0-0) (0-0-0) (0-0-0)

NON-CONFERENCE. . . ... (2-1-0) (2-0-0) (0-1-0) (0-0-0)

Overall

Date Opponent Score Record Time Attend
Sep 03, 2015 San Jose State 45-10 W 1- 0- 0 3:14 18,748
Sep 10, 2016 at #4 Ohio State 3-48 L 1- 1-0 4:18 104,410
Sep 17, 2015 North Carolina A&T 58-21 W 2-1-0 3:19 16,111

* American Athletic Conference Games



2016 TULSA DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

| Tackl | | -Sacks-| | ---Pass Def---| | -Fumbles-| Blkd
DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP-GS Solo Ast Total TFL/Yds No-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH Rcv-Yds FF Kick Saf
40 MARTIN, Trent 3-3 10 13 23 2.5-7 . . 1
38 LINSCOTT, Matt 3-3 11 20 2.0-
22 BRADY, Jeremy 3-3 9 9 18 . . . 1
28 SUITS, Craig 3-3 5 12 17 1.0- 0.5- 1
98 SMITH, Jeremy 3-3 7 5 12 2.0- 1.0-
8 BRUBAKER, Jesse 3-2 4 7 11 1.5- 1.5- 1-24 1 1-0 1
99 UWAEZUOKE, Jerry 3-3 4 7 11 1.5- 0.5-
5 WHITFIELD, McKinley 3-0 6 4 10 1.0- 1-0 1-0 2
2T THOMAS, Kerwin 3-3 7 3 10 1
95 CARMAN, Hayden 3-3 4 4 8 1.5-7 0.5-2 2
1 HILL, Keanu 3-3 5 2 7 2 1
13 MITCHELL, Jordan 3-3 4 2 6 2
85 SHINDELAR, Kolton 3-0 1 5 6 1-65 1
90 DAVIS, Frankie 2-1 2 3 5 0.5-3 0.5-3 1 1-0
42 EDMISTON, Cooper 3-0 3 2 5 .
44 WILSON, Petera 3-0 2 2 4 1.5-12 1.5-12 1
15 GIPSON, Trevis 3-0 3 1 4 1.0-10 1.0-10
4R REVELS, Robert 3-0 2 2 4
9R ROBINSON, Reggie 3-0 3 1 4 1
54 ROBINSON, Shemarr 3-0 1 2 3
7C CELISTAN, Johnell 3-0 1 2 3
6 CANNON, Diamon 3-0 2 1 3 0.5-1 1
3W WILLIAMS, Cristian 3-0 1 2 3
1B BUNCH, Manny 2-0 2 2
30 TAYLOR, Raymond 3-0 1 1 2 0.5-0
23 BARROW, Will 3-0 1 2
18 GOTTSCH, Sam 3-0 . 2 2
58 WRIGHT, Willie 3-3 2 2
1W WADLEY, Keidrien 3-0 2 2
1T THOMAS, Micheal 1-0 . 2 2 1
55 HICKMAN, Matt 3-0 2 2
11 CARTER, Nigel 3-1 1 1
19 JONES, Redford 3-0 1 1
29 HOBBS, Justin 3-3 1 1
43 SHERWOOD, Conner 3-0 1 1
37 MURPHY, Gage 3-0 1 1
96 MOUTON, Myles 2-0 1 1
80 SMITH, Randall 3-0 1 1
21 SIMON, Rowdy 3-0 1 1 . . . . . . .
Total.......... 3 113 108 221 17-73 7-43 3-89 12 5 3-0 2 2
Opponents...... 3 120 114 234 17-78 9-54 5-66 14 1 3-13 3



2016 TULSA INDIVIDUAL SUPERLATIVES

Longest Run from Scrimmage - 40 yards by D'Angelo
Brewer vs. San Jose State

Longest Run from Scrimmage for TD - 38 yards by
D'Angelo Brewer vs. San Jose State

Longest Pass Play - 52 yards by Dane Evans to Keevan
Lucas vs. NC A&T

Longest Pass Play for TD - 52 yards by Dane Evans to
Justin Hobbs vs. NC A&T

Longest Kickoff Return - 52 yards by Bishop Louie vs. Ohio
State

Longest Punt Return - 60 yards by Keidrien Wadley vs.
NC A&T

Longest Interception Return - 65 yards by Kolton Shindelar
vs. NC A&T (TD)

Longest Punt - 61 yards by Dalton Parks vs. San Jose State

Longest Field Goal - 37 yards by Redford Jones vs. OSU

Most Rushing Attempts - 22 by D'Angelo Brewer vs. SJSU

Most Rushing Yards - 164 yards by D'Angelo Brewer vs.
San Jose State

Most TD's Rushing - 3 by D'Angelo Brewer vs. San Jose
State

Most Passing Attempts - 32 by Dane Evans vs. OSU

Most Passes Completed - 19 by Dane Evans vs. NC A&T

Most Passing Yards - 282 yards by Dane Evans vs. NC A&T

Most TD Passes Thrown - 3 by Dane Evans vs. NC A&T

Most Yards Total Offense - 276 yards by Dane Evans vs.
NC A&T

2016 TEAM SEASON

Most Offensive Plays - 36 by Dane Evans vs. Ohio State

Most Passes Caught - 7 by Justin Hobbs vs. NC A&T

Most Yards Receiving - 119 yards by Keevan Lucas vs.
NC A&T

Most TD's Receiving - 3 by by Keevan Lucas vs. NC A&T

Most Points Scored (non-kicking) - 18 by D'Angelo
Brewer vs. San Jose State

Most Points Scored Kicking - 16 by Redford Jones vs.
NC A&T

Most Kickoff Returns - 5 by Bishop Louie vs. Ohio State

Most Kickoff Return Yards - 94 yards by Bishop Louie vs.
Ohio State

Most Punt Returns - 4 by Keidrien Wadley vs. NC A&T

Most Punt Return Yards - 105 yards by Keidrien Wadley
vs. NC A&T

Most Interceptions - 1 by Jesse Brubaker vs. SJSU; Kolton
Shindelar vs. NC A&T; McKinley Whitfield vs. NC A&T

Most Interception Return Yards - 65 yards by Kolton
Shindelar vs. NC A&T

Most Tackles - 11 by Trent Martin vs. San Jose State

Most Field Goals Scored - 3 by Redford Jones vs. NC A&T

Most Punts - 7 by Dalton Parks vs. Ohio State

Most Punt Yards - 276 yards by Dalton Parks vs. OSU

Best Punting Average (min. 2 punts) - 45.2 yards by
Dalton Parks vs. San Jose State (6 punts)

HIGHS AND LOWS

TULSA CATEGORY OPPONENTS
58 vs. NC A&T Points Scored 48, Ohio State
3 vs. Ohio State Low 10, San Jose State
28 vs. San Jose State, NC A&T First Downs 20, Ohio State
14 vs. Ohio State Low 13, San Jose State
58 vs. San Jose State Rushing Plays 48, Ohio State
37 vs. Ohio State Low 32, San Jose State
305 vs. San Jose State Rushing Yards 268, Ohio State
61 vs. Ohio State Low 53, San Jose State
39 vs. NC A&T Passes Attempted 36, NC A&T
25 vs. San Jose State Low 22, Ohio State
25 vs. NC A&T Passes Completed 17, NC A&T
13 vs. San Jose State Low 14, Ohio State
358 vs. NC A&T Passing Yardage 243, NC A&T
127 vs. Ohio State Low 149, Ohio State
83 vs. San Jose State Total Plays 75, NC A&T
69 vs. Ohio State Low 61, San Jose State
512 vs. San Jose State Total Offense 417, Ohio State
188 vs. Ohio State Low 287, San Jose State
7 vs. NC A&T Total Touchdowns 6, Ohio State
0 vs. Ohio State Low 1, San Jose State
2 vs. Ohio State Most Fumbles Lost 2, San Jose State
0 vs. San Jose State Low 0, NC A&T



Offense
Opponent
SJSuU
@ Osu
NCA&T
@FSU
SMU

@ UH
TLN

@ Mem
ECU

@ Navy
@ UCF
CINCI

Defense
Opponent
SJSuU

@ Osu
NCA&T

QB

Evans
Evans
Evans

DE

Smith
Smith
Smith

RB

Brewer
Brewer
Brewer

DT

Carman
Carman
Carman

WR

Hobbs
Hobbs
Hobbs

WR

Atkinson
Atkinson
Atkinson

WR

Lucas
Lucas
Lucas

DT DE STAR

Uwaezuoke Davis Linscott
Uwaezuoke Brubaker Linscott
Uwaezuoke Brubaker Linscott

2016 TULSA STARTING LINEUPS

TEWR RT RG Cc LG LT
Minter ~ Wright Belcher  Miller Bowling Plagg
Carter  Wright Belcher  Miller Bowling Plagg
Minter ~ Wright Belcher  Miller Bowling Plagg
MIKE  WILL SS FS CB cB
Martin  Suits Brady Mitchell Thomas Hill
Martin  Suits Brady Mitchell Thomas Hill
Martin  Suits Brady Mitchell Thomas Hill

@FSU
SMU

@ UH
TLN

@ Mem
ECU

@ Navy
@ UCF
CINCI

2016 OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL SUPERLATIVES

Longest Run from Scrimmage - 40 yards by Demetrius
Fairley, NC A&T

Longest Run from Scrimmage for TD - 11 yards by J.T.
Barrett, Ohio State

Longest Pass Play - 75 yards by Isaiah Hicklin to Malik
Wilson, NC A&T

Longest Pass Play for TD - 75 yards by Isaiah Hicklin to
Malik Wilson, NC A&T

Longest Kickoff Return - 41 yards by Rahshead Johnson,
San Jose State

Longest Punt Return - 27 yards by Dontre Wilson, OSU

Longest Interception Return - 40 yards by Marshon
Lattimore, Ohio State

Longest Punt - 61 yards by Cameron Johnston, Ohio State

Longest Field Goal - 36 yards by Bryce Crawford, SISU

Most Rushing Attempts - 19 by Deontae Cooper, SJSU

Most Rushing Yards - 92 yards by Mike Weber, Ohio State

Most TD's Rushing - 2 by J.T. Barrett, Ohio State

Most Passing Attempts - 28 by Kenny Potter, SUISU

Most Passes Completed - 16 by Kenny Potter, SUISU

Most Passing Yards - 234 yards by Kenny Potter, SISU

Most TD Passes Thrown - 1 by Kenny Potter, SISU; Lamar
Raynard, NC A&T; Isaiah Hicklin, NC A&T

Most Passes Caught - 5 by Curtis Samuel, Ohio State;
Elijah Bell, NC A&T

Most Yards Receiving - 101 yards by Elijah Bell, NC A&T

Most Yards Total Offense - 233 yards by Kenny Potter, San
Jose State

Most Offensive Plays - 38 by Kenny Potter, San Jose State,
J.T. Barrett, Ohio State

Most Points Scored (non-kicking) - 12 by J.T. Barrett,
Ohio State

Most Points Scored Kicking - 12 by Tyler Durbin, Ohio
State

Most Kickoff Returns - 4 by Rahshead Johnson, SJSU;
Khris Gardin, NC A&T

Most Kickoff Return Yards - 114 yards by Rahshead
Johnson, SJSU

Most Punt Returns - 3 by Deontre Wilson, Ohio State

Most Punt Return Yards - 45 yards by Dontre Wilson, OSU

Most Interceptions - 2 by Marshon Lattimore, Ohio State

Most INT Return Yards - 40 yards Marshon Lattimore, OSU

Most Tackles - 13 by Frank Ginda, San Jose State

Most Field Goals Scored - 2 by Tyler Durbin, Ohio State

Most Punts - 10 by Steven Sawicki, NC A&T

Most Punting Yards - 391 yards by Steven Sawicki, NC A&T

Best Punting Average (more than 2 punts) - 51.2 yards
by Cameron Johnston, Ohio State



2016 TEAM GAME-BY-GAME SUMMARIES

First Downs

Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by

3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

First Downs

Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by

3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

First Downs

Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by

3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

First Downs

Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by

3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU SJsuU
28 13
512 287
83 61
6.2 4.7
58-305 32-53
207 234
13-25-0 16-29-1
1 1
6-271  7-322
2-25 4-30
0-0 2-2
4-24 4-24
7-16 7-16
1-1 0-1
28:09  31:51
TU osu
14 20
188 417
69 70
2.7 6.0
37-61 48-268
127 149
15-32-4 14-22-0
0 0
7-39.4 5-51.2
5-46 9-67
4-2 1-1
1-4 2-18
4-16 5-14
0-1 1-2
26:07  33:53

TU NCA&T
28 15
493 368
78 75
6.3 4.9
39-135 39-125
358 243
25-39-1 17-36-2
4 2
4-41.8 12-32.6
6-60 11-91
1-1 2-0
2-15 3-12
5-13 5-19
0-0 0-0
27:08  32:52
TU FSU

TU SMU
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU UH
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU TLN
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU MEM
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU ECU
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU NAVY
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU SMU
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time

TU CIN
First Downs
Total Net Yards
Offensive Plays
Yards Per Play
Rushes/Net Yards
Net Passing Yards
Passes Comp/Att/Int
Touchdown Passes
Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Sacks by
3rd Down Conv/Att.
4th Down Conv/Att.
Possession Time



RUSHING
Opponent
SJSU

@ OSuU
NCA&T
@FSU
SMU

@ UH
TLN

@ Mem
ECU

@ Navy
@ UCF
CINCI

Flanders
A-Yds-Td
14-82-0
15-43-0
7-32-2

Brewer
A-Yds-Td
22-164-3

15-58-0
14-60-0

R. Taylor
A-Yds-Td
12-49-0
0-0-0
4-22-0

Simon
A-Yds-Td
1-2-0
0-0-0
5-20-0

President
A-Yds-Td
3-33-0
dnp
dnp

Evans
A-Yds-Td
5/-19/0
4/-20/0
1/-6/0

A-Yds-Td

2016 GAME-BY-GAME OFFENSIVE STATISTICS

Thomas
A-Yds-Td
dnp
dnp
2-8-0

Lucas

0-0-0
2/-5/0
0-0-0

Rubley
A-Yds-Td
dnp
dnp
5-0-0

PASSING
Opponent
SJSU
@ OSuU
NCA&T
@FSU
SMU

@ UH
TLN

@ Mem
ECU

@ Navy
@ UCF
CINCI

President
C-A-l-Yds-Td
1-2-0-9-0
dnp
dnp

Evans
C-A-l-Yds-Td
12-23-0-198-1
15-32-4-127-0
19-29-1-282-3

Calcagni
C-A-l-Yds-Td
dnp
dnp
6-10-0-76-1

RECEIVING
Opponent
SJSU

@ OsuU
NCA&T
@FSU
SMU

@ UH
TLN

@ Mem
ECU

@ Navy
@ UCF
CINCI

Hobbs
R-Yds-Td
3-30-1
3-33-0
7-114-0

Lucas
R-Yds-Td
6-112-0
6-53-0
4-119-3

Atkinson
R-Yds-Td
2-42-0
4-38-0
5-52-0

Carter
R-Yds-Td
0-0-0
1-7-0
4-40-0

Louie
R-Yds-Td
1-9-0
0-0-0
2-12-0

Brewer
R-Yds-Td
1-14-0
1/-4/0
0-0-0

Umblance
R-Yds-Td
0-0-0
0-0-0
1-2-0

Gragg
R-Yds-Td
dnp
dnp
1-10-0

Riederer
R-Yds-Td
0-0-0
dnp
1-9-1



2016 GAME-BY-GAME TACKLES CHART

DEFENSE SJSU OSU

Secondary
Barrow
Brady
Bunch
Celistan

K. Hill
Mitchell
Murphy

R. Robinson
K. Thomas
Wadley
Whitfield

C. Williams

Linebackers
Cannon
Edmiston
Hickman
Martin
Linscott
Revels
Sherwood
Suits

M. Thomas
P. Wilson

Line
Brubaker
Carman
Davis
Gipson
Mouton

S. Robinson
Shindelar
Smith
Uwaezouke
Others

N. Carter
Gottsch
Hobbs

R. Jones

R. Taylor
Ro. Simon
R. Smith
Wright

S-AT

0-0
3-2
0-0
0-1
2-0
1-0
0-0
2-1
1-1
0-0
2-2
1-1

1-0
2-0
0-0
7-4
3-2
1-0
0-0
0-4
0-0
1-1

S-AT

0-0
3-6
dnp
dnp
1-1

2-2
0-0
1-0
6-2
0-0
1-0
0-0

NCAT FSU SMU UH
S-AT S-AT S-AT S-AT S-AT S-AT S-AT S-AT

TLN MEM ECU NAVY UCF CIN
S-AT S-AT

OO0 22O hh20-0

1 ] 1 | ) ) ) | L\N(A)O—\-h-h—\—\—\

OW-=_2=2=2PNNDN -

~O0OW-_~00—~~0O0

KEY: S - solo tackles; AT- assisted tackles
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2016 TULSA ALPHABETICAL ROSTER vs. FRESNO STATE

Player

Jarion Anderson
Josh Atkinson
Will Barrow
Blake Belcher
Tyler Bowling
Jeremy Brady
D’Angelo Brewer
Jesse Brubaker
Manny Bunch
Diamon Cannon
Hayden Carman
Nigel Carter
Johnell Celistan
Frankie Davis Jr.
Cooper Edmiston
Dane Evans
James Flanders
Rowdy Frederick
Trevis Gipson
C.J. Gooden
Sam Gottsch
Matt Hickman
Keanu Hill
Robert Hill

Justin Hobbs
Chris Ivy Jr.
Isaac Johnson
Keenen Johnson
Redford Jones
Matt Linscott

Ty Lott

Bishop Louie
Keevan Lucas
Trent Martin
Chandler Miller
Chris Minter
Jordan Mitchell
Myles Mouton
Gage Murphy
Alex Pagonis
Dalton Parks
Evan Plagg
Chad President
Payton Prince
Robert Revels Il
Rob Riederer
Reggie Robinson II
Shemarr Robinson
Ryan Rubley
Conner Sherwood
Kolton Shindelar
Rowdy Simon
Luke Skipper
Jeremy Smith
Randall Smith
Preston Soper
Josh Stewart
Craig Suits
Raymond Taylor
Javon Thomas
Kerwin Thomas
Micheal Thomas
Zac Uhles
Brodrick Umblance
Jerry Uwaezuoke
Keidrien Wadley
Nathan Walker
McKinley Whitfield
Cristian Williams
Petera Wilson Jr.
Willie Wright
Tristan Wyatt

Pos.

WR
WR
CB
ot
0G

Ht.
5-9
6-2
5-9
6-5
6-6
5-10
5-9
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-3
6-1
5-10
6-4
6-5
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-2
5-11
6-4
6-4
6-7
6-1
5-10
6-1
5-11
5-10
5-10
6-2
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-0
6-5
6-3
6-3
6-3
6-4
6-3
6-0
6-1
6-4
6-3
6-3
6-6
5-8
6-3
6-5
6-1
6-0
6-4
6-0
5-8
6-2
5-10
6-0
6-3
6-1
6-3
6-1
5-9
6-4
6-0
6-2
6-3
6-5

Wt.
179
208
172
304
325
197
185
270
191
232
289
205
197
240
245
210
203
330
239
227
190
227
185
190
207
280
275
190
175
223
223
172
195
232
290
247
187
257
203
320
209
292
222
257
234
230
190
280
220
220
276
202
200
260
21
205
201
220
195
223
170
219
276
187
286
185
170
212
176
230
296
299

Cl/Exp
Fr-RS
Sr-3L/RS
Sr-3L
Sr-2L/RS
So-1L
Sr-3L/RS
Jr-2L
Jr-2L/IMR
Fr-HS
Fr-RS
Sr-3L/RS*
Jr-2L
Sr-3L
Jr-2L/RS
Fr-HS
Sr-3L/RS
Sr-3L/RS
Fr-HS
Fr-RS
Jr-2L/RS
So-1L/RS
Sr-2L
Jr-JC
Fr-WO
So-1L
Fr-RS
So-SQ/RS
Fr-HS
Jr-2L/RS*
Sr-3L/RS*
Jr-SQ/WO/RS
Jr-2L
Sr-3L
Sr-3L/RS
So-1L/RS
So-1L
Jr-2L
So-1L/RS
Jr-1L/WO/RS
Sr-1L/JC
Sr-3L
Jr-2L/RS*
So-1L
So-SQ/RS
Fr-HS
Jr-2L/RS
Fr-RS
Fr-HS
Jr-SQ/RS
Sr-3L/RS
Jr-2L/IRS
Jr-2L/WO/RS
Fr-HS
Jr-2L
Jr-WO/RS
Jr-2L/WO/TR
Fr-HS
Jr-2L/RS
Sr-GR
Fr-RS
Jr-2L/IRS
Sr-SQ/IRS
Jr-2L/IRS
Jr-2L
Sr-3L/RS
Fr-RS
So-SQ/WO
So-1L
Fr-RS
Jr-2L
So-1L/RS
Fr-RS

Hometown
Texarkana, Texas
Carrollton, Texas
Dallas, Texas
Guthrie, Okla.
Yukon, Okla.

North Little Rock, Ark.
Tulsa, Okla.

Wylie, Texas
Roland, Okla.
Killeen, Texas

Little Rock, Ark.
Tulsa, Okla.
Avondale, La.
Broken Arrow, Okla.
Gatesville, Texas
Sanger, Texas
Midwest City, Okla.
Broken Arrow, Okla.
Cedar Hill, Texas
Ashdown, Ark.
Tulsa, Okla.
Edmond, Okla.
Carson, Calif.
Raleigh, NC
Overland Park, Kan.
Wichita, Kan.
Springdale, Ark.
Alto, Texas
Norman, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.

Sand Springs, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Abilene, Texas
Jenks, Okla.

Bixby, Okla.
Temple, Texas
Owasso, Okla.
Beaumont, Texas
May, Okla.

Gulf Breeze, Fla.
Kansas City, Mo.
Guthrie, Okla.
Temple, Texas
Norman, Okla.
Houston, Texas
Holton, Kan.
Cleburne, Texas
Tulsa, Okla.

Highlands Ranch, Colo.

Tulsa, Okla.
Liberty, Mo.
Vian, Okla.
Forney, Texas
Tulsa, Okla.
Coweta, Okla.
Muskogee, Okla.
Cedar Hill, Texas
Sunnyvale, Texas
Wichita, Kan.
Texarkana, Texas
Wagoner, Okla.
Lafayette, La.
Norman, Okla.
Arlington, Texas
Houston, Texas
Irving, Texas
Kingwood, Texas
Spiro, Okla.
Dallas, Texas
Memphis, Tenn.
Houston, Texas
Shawnee, Okla.

Previous School
Texas
The Oakridge School
Skyline
Guthrie
Yukon
Pulaski Academy
Central
Wylie East
Roland
Shoemaker
Catholic
McLain
Hahnville
Broken Arrow
Gatesville
Sanger
Midwest City
Broken Arrow
Cedar Hill
Ashdown
Sapulpa
Edmond Memorial
Long Beach CC
Sanderson
Shawnee Mission West
Wichita Heights
Har-ber
Alto
Norman North
Jenks
Charles Page
McLain
Abilene
Jenks
Bixby
Temple
Owasso
Ozen
Laverne
Gulf Breeze/Fort Scott CC
Staley
Guthrie
Temple
Norman North
John H. Reagan
Holton
Cleburne
Central
Mountain Vista
Cascia Hall
Liberty
Vian
Forney
Berryhill
Coweta
Muskogee/Missouri
Cedar Hill
Poteet
Collegiate/Oklahoma State
Texas
Wagoner
Lawton (Okla.) MacArthur
Norman
The Oakridge School
Westbury
Ranchview
Kingwood
Spiro
Lincoln
White Hall
Cypress Ridge
Shawnee

*former walk-on



2016 TULSA NUMERICAL ROSTER vs. FRESNO STATE
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Player

Keanu Hill

Josh Stewart
Keevan Lucas
Kerwin Thomas
D’Angelo Brewer
Robert Revels Il
Brodrick Umblance
McKinley Whitfield
Diamon Cannon
Chris Minter
Johnell Celistan
Bishop Louie
Jesse Brubaker
Keenen Johnson
Dane Evans
Reggie Robinson Il
Chad President
Manny Bunch
Nigel Carter
Keidrien Wadley
Ryan Rubley
Micheal Thomas
Jordan Mitchell
Luke Skipper
Trevis Gipson
Jarion Anderson
Sam Gottsch
Redford Jones
James Flanders
Rowdy Simon
Jeremy Brady
Javon Thomas
Will Barrow
Dalton Parks
Craig Suits
Justin Hobbs
Raymond Taylor
Cristian Williams
Rob Riederer
Gage Murphy
Matt Linscott
Preston Soper
Trent Martin
Cooper Edmiston
Conner Sherwood
Petera Wilson Jr.
Zac Uhles
Shemarr Robinson
Matt Hickman
Willie Wright
C.J. Gooden

Ty Lott

Robert Hill

Chris Ivy Jr.
Evan Plagg
Tristan Wyatt
Tyler Bowling
Chandler Miller
Alex Pagonis
Isaac Johnson
Blake Belcher
Rowdy Frederick
Randall Smith
Kolton Shindelar
Josh Atkinson
Payton Prince
Frankie Davis Jr.
Nathan Walker
Hayden Carman
Myles Mouton
Jeremy Smith
Jerry Uwaezuoke

Ht.
6-2
6-4
5-10
5-10
5-9
6-3
6-1
6-4
6-2
6-3
6-2
5-10
6-3
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-1
6-3
6-0
6-2
6-3
6-5
5-9
6-2
5-10
5-10
5-8
5-10
6-2
5-9
6-3
6-0
6-4
5-8
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-0
6-3
6-1
5-11
5-11
6-4
6-3
6-5
6-6
6-3
6-5
6-7
6-5
6-4
6-1
6-6
6-2
6-4
6-2
5-9
6-4
6-3
6-5
6-3

Wt.
185
201
195
170
185
234
187
212
232
247
197
172
270
190
210
190
222
191
205
185
220
219
187
200
239
179
190
175
203
203
197
223
172
209
220
207
195
176
230
203
223
205
232
245
232
220
276
280
227
296
227
223
190
280
292
299
325
290
320
275
304
330
211
276
208
257
240
170
289
257
260
286

Cl/Exp
Jr-JC
Fr-HS
Sr-3L
Jr-2L/IRS
Jr-2L
Fr-HS
Jr-2L
So-1L
Fr-RS
So-1L
Sr-3L
Jr-2L
Jr-2L/IMR
Fr-HS
Sr-3L/RS
Fr-RS
So-1L
Fr-HS
Jr-2L
Fr-RS
Jr-SQ/RS
Sr-SQ/IRS
Jr-2L
Fr-HS
Fr-RS
Fr-RS
So-1L/RS
Jr-2L/WO/RS
Sr-3L/RS
Jr-2L/WO/RS
Sr-3L/RS
Fr-RS
Sr-3L
Sr-3L
Jr-2L/RS
So-1L
Sr-GR
Fr-RS
Jr-2L/RS
Jr-1L/WO/RS
Sr-3L/RS*
Jr-2L/WO/TR
Sr-3L/RS
Fr-HS
Sr-3L/RS
Jr-2L
Jr-2L/RS
Fr-HS
Sr-2L
So-1L/RS
Jr-2L/RS
Jr-SQ/WO/RS
Fr-WO
Fr-RS
Jr-2L/RS*
Fr-RS
So-1L
So-1L/RS
Sr-1L/JC
So-SQ/RS
Sr-2L/RS
Fr-HS
Jr-WO/RS
Jr-2L/IRS
Sr-3L/RS
So-SQ/RS
Jr-2L/RS

Hometown
Carson, Calif.
Cedar Hill, Texas
Abilene, Texas
Wagoner, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Houston, Texas
Arlington, Texas
Spiro, Okla.
Killeen, Texas
Temple, Texas
Avondale, La.
Tulsa, Okla.
Wylie, Texas
Alto, Texas
Sanger, Texas
Cleburne, Texas
Temple, Texas
Roland, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Irving, Texas

Highlands Ranch, Colo.

Lafayette, La.
Owasso, Okla.
Forney, Texas
Cedar Hill, Texas
Texarkana, Texas
Tulsa, Okla.
Norman, Okla.
Midwest City, Okla.
Vian, Okla.

North Little Rock, Ark.
Texarkana, Texas
Dallas, Texas
Kansas City, Mo.
Sunnyvale, Texas
Overland Park, Kan.
Wichita, Kan.
Dallas, Texas
Holton, Kan.

May, Okla.

Tulsa, Okla.
Muskogee, Okla.
Jenks, Okla.
Gatesville, Texas
Tulsa, Okla.
Memphis, Tenn.
Norman, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Edmond, Okla.
Houston, Texas
Ashdown, Ark.
Sand Springs, Okla.
Raleigh, NC
Wichita, Kan.
Guthrie, Okla.
Shawnee, Okla.
Yukon, Okla.

Bixby, Okla.

Gulf Breeze, Fla.
Springdale, Ark.
Guthrie, Okla.
Broken Arrow, Okla.
Coweta, Okla.
Liberty, Mo.
Carrollton, Texas
Norman, Okla.
Broken Arrow, Okla.

So-SQ/WO/RS Kingwood, Texas

Sr-3L/RS*
So-1L/RS
Jr-2L
Sr-3L/IRS

Little Rock, Ark.
Beaumont, Texas
Tulsa, Okla.
Houston, Texas

Previous School
Long Beach CC
Cedar Hill

Abilene

Wagoner

Central

John H. Reagan
The Oakridge School
Spiro

Shoemaker
Temple

Hahnville

McLain

Wylie East

Alto

Sanger

Cleburne

Temple

Roland

McLain
Ranchview
Mountain Vista
Lawton (Okla.) MacArthur
Owasso

Forney

Cedar Hill

Texas

Sapulpa

Norman North
Midwest City

Vian

Pulaski Academy
Texas

Skyline

Staley

Poteet

Shawnee Mission West
Collegiate/Oklahoma State
Lincoln

Holton

Laverne

Jenks
Muskogee/Missouri
Jenks

Gatesville

Cascia Hall

White Hall
Norman

Central

Edmond Memorial
Cypress Ridge
Ashdown

Charles Page
Sanderson
Wichita Heights
Guthrie

Shawnee

Yukon

Bixby

Gulf Breeze/Fort Scott CC
Har-ber

Guthrie

Broken Arrow
Coweta

Liberty

The Oakridge School
Norman North
Broken Arrow
Kingwood
Catholic

Ozen

Berryhill
Westbury

*former walk-on



( THE LAST TIME IT HAPPENED . . . )

INDIVIDUAL

Passin
300-Yard Passing Game.............cccccoooiieiieiieiiienieeiee By Tulsa:.......... Dane Evans vs.Va. Tech, Dec. 26, 2015 (374 yards)

:..Michael Brewer (Va. Tech), Dec. 26, 2015 (344 yards)
Dane Evans vs. Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015 (421 yards)
:..Paxton Lynch (MEM), Oct. 23, 2015 (447 yards)

Billy Guy Anderson vs. Oklahoma State, 1965 (502 yards)
:..Case Keenum (Houston), Nov. 7, 2009 (522 yards)

none

:..Unknown

Dane Evans vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016 (3 tds)
:..Jordy Joseph (Tulane), Nov. 27, 2015 (4 tds)

Dane Evans vs. Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015 (4 tds)
:..Jordy Joseph (Tulane), Nov. 27, 2015 (4 tds)

Dane Evans vs. SMU, Nov. 8, 2014 (5 tds)

:..Shane Carden (East Carolina), Nov. 9, 2013 (5 tds);
Rakeem Cato (Marshall), Nov. 14, 2013 (5 tds)

David Johnson vs. New Mexico, Sept. 20, 2008 (6 tds)
:..Brandon Weeden (Oklahoma State), Sept. 18, 2010 (6 tds)
Jerry Rhome vs. Louisville, Oct. 17, 1964 (7 tds)
:..Unknown

Dane Evans, 2015 (first 5 games)

1..N/A
Paul Smith, entire 2007 season (14 games)
1..N/A
Receiving
100-Yard Receiving Game ..........cccccvrimrvnininennesnsnnnnneens By Tulsa:.......... Keevan Lucas (119) and Justin Hobbs (114) vs. NC A&T,

Sept. 17, 2016

:..Elijah Bell (NC A&T), Sept. 17, 2016 (101 yards)
Keyarris Garrett (216) vs. Tulane, Nov. 27, 2015
:..Isaiah Ford (Va. Tech), Dec. 26, 2015 (227 yards)
Keyarris Garrett, 2015 (7 games); Josh Atkinson, 2015
(6 games)

1..N/A

Keyarris Garret, 2015 (7 games); Josh Atkinson, 2015
(6 games)

1..N/A

Keyarris Garret, 2015 (7 games); Garrett Mills, 2005
(7 games)

1..N/A

Chris Penn, 1993 (8 games)

1..N/A

Josh Atkinson, 2015 (5 games)

1..N/A

Chris Penn, 1993 (6 games)

1..N/A

Keevan Lucas vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016 (3 tds)
........................................................................................... By Opponent:..Andre Davis (USF), Oct. 18, 2014 (3 tds)

Four+ Receiving TDs-Game ............ccccocevvviiiiiiieenneenn. By Tulsa:.......... Chris Penn vs. East Carolina, Nov. 6, 1993 (4 tds)
........................................................................................... By Opponent: ..Rashard Higgins (Colo. State), Oct. 4, 2014 (4 tds)




Two 100-Yard Receivers ............cccocoeiiiiiiiniiieeeceee By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Two 200-Yard Receivers ............cccocoeeeiiiiiiiiieeeceee By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Three 100-Yard Receivers...............ccooeiviiiiiiiiciiciens By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Two With 100+ Yards In Back-To-Back Games............. By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Rushing

100-Yard Rushing Game.........cccccvvimrnenrsnnnsnennessseesnneens

100-Yard Rushing Game by a Quarterback....

Josh Atkinson (139) & Keyarris Garrett (137) vs. Va. Tech
Dec. 26, 2015

..Mose Frazier (128) and Anthony Miller (106), Memphis

Oct. 23, 2015
Rick Eber (322) and Harry Wood (318) vs. Idaho State,
Oct. 7, 1967

:..Unknown

Unknown

:..Unknown

Keevan Lucas (193) and Keyarris Garrett (163) vs. FAU,
(Sept. 5, 2015); Josh Atkinson (119) and Keyarris Garrett
(114) vs. New Mexico (Sept. 12, 2015); Keyarris Garrett
(189) and Josh Atkinson (104) vs. Oklahoma (Sept. 19,
2015)

1.N/A

D'Angelo Brewer vs. SJSU, Sept. 3, 2016 (164 yards)

:..Mike Boone (Cincinnati), Nov. 14, 2015 (137 yards)

G.J. Kinne vs. Houston, Nov. 12, 2010 (190 yards)

:..Matt Davis (SMU), Nov. 8, 2014 (181 yards)

Tarrion Adams vs. Ball State, Jan. 6, 2009 (207 yards)

:..Sherman Badie (Tulane), Aug. 28, 2014 (215 yards)

Tarrion Adams vs. Tulane, Nov. 22, 2008 (323 yards)

:..P.J. Daniels (Georgia Tech), Jan. 3, 2004 (307 yards)

Trey Watts, 2013 (8 games); Tarrion Adams, 2008
(8 games)

N/A

Trey Watts, 2013 (5 games)

1.N/A

Trey Watts, 2013 (5 games)

1.N/A

Trey Watts, 2013 (5 games) Chris Hughley, 1991
(8 games)

.N/A

D'Angelo Brewer vs. SJSU, Sept. 3, 2016 (3 tds)

:..Mike Boone (Cincinnati), Nov. 14, 2015 (3 tds)

Paul Smith vs. UTEP, Oct. 6, 2007

:..Greg Ward Jr., (Houston), Oct. 3, 2015 (3 tds)

Ron Jackson vs. San Diego State, 1991 Freedom Bowl

:..Kenneth Farrow (Houston), Nov. 22, 2014 (4 tds)

N/A

:..Unknown

Two 100-Yard RUShErsS........ccoucirrieriirnsr e By Tulsa:..........
- V7 ey
TWO 200-Yard RUSNES ... By TulSt ...
- V7 ey
Three Players With 100+ Yards in Same Game............. By Tulsa:..........

Zack Langer (139) and D'Angelo Brewer (133) vs. UNM,

Sept. 12, 2015

:..Doroland Dorceus (138) and Jamarius Henderson (112),

Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015
Gordon Brown (214) and Steve Gage (206) vs. Wichita
State, Nov. 2, 1985

:..Unknown

Derrick Ellison (177), Gill Johnson (177) and Kenneth Lee
(106) vs. Wichita State, Nov. 1, 1986

:..Unknown



Miscellaneous
Three TDs-Game Responsible For

Brandon Diles (202 vs. Nevada) and Uril Parrish (229 vs.
San Jose State), 2004

N/A

Dane Evans vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2017 (3 pass)

:..Jordy Joseph (Tulane), Nov. 27, 2015 (4 pass)

Dane Evans vs. Va. Tech, Dec. 26, 2015 (3 pass, 1 rush)

:..Jordy Joseph (Tulane), Nov. 27, 2015 (4 pass)

Dane Evans vs. SMU, Nov. 8, 2014 (5 pass)

:..Paxton Lynch (MEM), Oct. 23, 2015 (4 pass, 1 rush)

By Tulsa:..........
By Opponent: ..

G.J. Kinne vs. So. Miss, Nov. 26, 2010 (4 pass, 2 rush)
Baker Mayfield (OU), Sept. 19, 2015 (4 pass, 2 rush)
unknown

Shane Carden (ECU), Nov. 9, 2013 (5 pass, 2 rush)
D'Angelo Brewer (164 rush), Keevan Lucas

(112 receiving) vs. San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016

:..Mike Boone (137 rush) & Mekale McKay (101 receiving),

Cincinnati, Nov. 14, 2015

Rushers — Zack Langer (139) and D'Angelo Brewer (133)
vs. UNM and Receivers — Josh Atkinson (119) and
Keyarris Garrett (102) vs. UNM, Sept. 12, 2015

:..Rushers —Doroland Dorceus (138) & Jamarius Hender

200-Yard Rusher/100-Yard Receiver-Game....

son (112) and Receivers — Mose Frazier (128 receiving)
& Anthony Miller (106 receiving), Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015

... Tarrion Adams (207 rush) and Damaris Johnson (135

receiving) vs. Ball State, Jan. 6, 2009 (GMAC Bowl)

:..Sherman Badie (215 rush), Justyn Shackleford

(113 receiving), Tulane, Aug. 28, 2014

...James Kilian vs. Hawai'’i, Oct. 4, 2003 (106 passing, 115

rushing, 35 receiving)

:..Unknown

Caught, Threw and Rushed for a TD-Game................... By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
300+ All-Purpose Yards .......ccccceernnenninnsennnnnsessssssssninnnns By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Special Teams

Kickoff Return for TD .........ccciiminiiirie e By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Punt Return for TD ......ccccoiiimimree s By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Blocked Punt for TD.......cccoccriimrninenes e By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Blocked Field Goal for TD........ccccerierrnsmrnneenseesmesseesnes By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Blocked Punt.........cccoiinimiiniinnsesns e By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Two Blocked Punts in @ Game ..........cccoeevrernierrnenninnnnns By Tulsa:..........

By Opponent: ..

G.J. Kinne vs. Houston, Nov. 7, 2009 (334 passing, 100
rushing)

..Unknown

Tarrion Adams vs. Bowling Green State, Jan. 6, 2008

:..Unknown

Damaris Johnson vs. Hawai'’i, Dec. 24, 2010 (326 yards)

:..Unknown

Trey Watts vs. Marshall, Oct. 6, 2012 (95 yards)

:..Autrey Golden (UTEP), Oct. 12, 2013 (100 yards)

Trey Watts vs. UCF, Dec. 1, 2012 (54 yards)

:..G. Stroman (Va. Tech), Dec. 26, 2015 (67 yards)

Matt Hickman vs. East Carolina, Nov. 28, 2014 (0 yards,
blocked by Luke Snider)

:..Sam McGuffie (Rice), Oct. 20, 2012 (12 yards, blocked

by Sam McGufie)
Unknown

:..Unknown

McKinley Whitfield vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016

:..Mike Marshall (UNT), Nov. 30, 2013 (Dalton Parks punt)

McKinley Whitfield (2) vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016
Unknown



Demarco Nelson vs. Houston, Nov. 22, 2014

:..Team Block (ULM), Oct. 10, 2015 (Redford Jones kick)

Cory Dorris vs. UCF, Dec. 1, 2012 (OT)

:..Unknown

By Opponent: ..
By Tulsa:.

50+ Yard Field Goal...

By Opponent: ..
By Tulsa:..........
By Opponent: ..

Failed Offensive Two-Point Conversion...

Cory Dorris vs. Fresno State, Sept. 22, 2012;

... Trent Martin vs. Nicholls State, Sept. 15, 2012;

Trent Martin vs. UCF, Dec. 1, 2012

:..SMU, Oct. 31, 2015 (Redford Jones attempt)

Dalton Parks vs. SJSU, Sept. 3, 2016 (61 yards)

:..Cameron Johnston (OSU), Sept. 10, 2016 (61 yards)

Michael Such vs. Oklahoma State, Sept. 18, 2010 (74
yards)
Logan Piper (Houston), Oct. 3, 2015 (71 yards)

...Kevin Fitzpatrick vs. Rice, Oct. 22, 2011 (52 yards); Kevin

Fitzpatrick vs. Houston, Nov. 25, 2011 (52 and 51 yards)
Jake Elliott (Memphis), Oct. 31, 2014 (53 & 51 yards)
Redford Jones vs. UNM, Sept. 12, 2015 (4 FGs)

Jake Elliott (Memphis), Oct. 31, 2014 (4 FGs)

Dane Evans pass to Keyarris Garrett vs. Va. Tech,

Dec. 26, 2015

:..J. Lawler (SMU), Nov. 8, 2014 (pass from Matt Davis)

vs. Memphis, Oct. 31, 2014 (D'Angelo Brewer run failed)

:..Arkansas, Nov. 3, 2012 (Tyler Wilson rush failed);

Marshall, Oct. 6, 2012 (Rakeem Cato pass failed), twice
Michael Such vs. New Mexico and UCA, 2008

1N/A

2+ Kickoff Returns for TD-Season

Defense

Interception Return for TD......cccocovrirrnsrnsesnessee s By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Fumble Return for TD........cccvimrriirierrieeseseesee s By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Defensive PAT Return for Two-Point Conversion........ By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Two Players With 2+ Interceptions Each-Game............ By Tulsa:..........
BT RTP PR OOV PRTOPURPRPPURTON By Opponent:....
Two Players With INT Return for TD in Same Game .... By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Two+ Interceptions-Game ..........cccevmerrenseersesssessseenns By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Three Interceptions-Game...........ccceverrirrseerierssesssenns By Tulsa:..........
........................................................................................... By Opponent
Two+ Fumble Recoveries-Game..........cccccueeevrierrrennieennns By Tulsa:..........

Donald Shoals, 2000 (2 - 71-yarder vs. Rice and
41-yarder vs. Hawai'i)

:.N/A

Ashlan Davis, 2004 (NCAA-Record 5)

N/A

Kolton Shindelar vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016 (65 yards);
Jesse Brubaker vs. SJSU, Sept. 3, 2016 (24 yards)

:..Malik Hooker (OSU) & Marshon Lattimore (OSU),

Sept. 10, 2016 (26 & 40 yds)
McKinley Whitfield vs. SJSU, Sept. 3, 2016 (0 yards)

..Ronnie Thornton (So. Miss), Nov. 21, 2009 (42 yards)

John Flanders vs. Rice, Nov. 6, 2010 (67 yards following
blocked PAT)

:..D.J. Hunter (Marshall), Oct. 6, 2012

Demarco Nelson (3) and Curnelius Arnick (2) vs.
Houston, Nov. 12, 2010

Unknown

Craig Suits (28 yards) and Kolton Shindelar (89 yards)
vs. Tulane, Nov. 27, 2015

:..Maolik Hooker (26 yards) and Marshon Lattimore (40

yards), Ohio State, Sept. 10, 2016
Darnell Walker Jr. (2) vs. LA Tech, Nov. 23, 2013

:..Marshon Lattimore (OSU), Sept. 10, 2016 (2)

Mlliton Howell (3) vs. SMU, Oct. 29, 2011

:..Unknown

Shawn Jackson vs. Marshall, Nov. 14, 2013 (2)

:..David Skehan (Tulane), Nov. 3, 2007 (2)



Cory Dorris vs. New Mexico, Sept. 12, 2009 (2)

:..Aaron Brown (Hawai'i), Dec. 24, 2010 (2)

none

:..Josh Hawkins (East Carolina), Oct. 17, 2015 (100 yds)
DeMarco Nelson vs. Tulane, Aug. 28, 2014 (thrown by

... Tanner Lee); James Lockett vs. Memphis, Nov. 27, 2009
(thrown by Memphis’ Arkelon Hall)

:..Jamey Harper (SMU), Nov. 6, 2004 (thrown by TU’s
James Kilian)

vs. lowa State, Sept. 1, 2012 (Brentom Todd)

:..Navy, Nov. 21, 2015 (ball knocked thru end zone)

Two Players With a Fumble Return for TD-Season...... By Tulsa:.......... Will Barrow vs. East Carolina, Nov 9, 2013 (37 yards) and
...................................................................................................................... Will Barrow vs. North Texas, Nov. 30, 2013 (97

...yards) Shawn Jackson vs. UTEP, Oct. 12, 2012 (17
yards) and Dwight Dobbins vs. Marshall, Oct. 6, 2012

(11 yards); Anthony Germany vs. North Texas, Sept. 17,
2005 (32 yards) and Bobby Klinck vs. Rice, Oct. 15, 2005
(19 yds)

:.N/A

TEAM

31 vs. ULM, Oct. 10, 2015

:..30 (Virginia Tech), Dec. 26, 2015

none

:..none

305 vs. San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016
:..469 (Navy), Nov. 21, 2015

439 vs. Ball State, Jan. 6, 2009 (GMAC Bowl)
:..469 (Navy), Nov. 21, 2015

58 vs. San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016

:..61 (Navy), Nov. 21, 2015

62 vs. ULM, Oct. 10, 2015

:..61 (FAU), Sept. 5, 2015; 61 (Navy), Nov. 21, 2015
70 vs. Oklahoma State, Sept. 13, 1986
:..75 (Rice), Nov. 2, 2002

4 vs. Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2015

:..4 (Ohio State), Sept. 10, 2016

5vs. UAB, Sept. 22, 2012

:..5 (Virginia Tech), Dec. 26, 2015

358 vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016
:..Cincinnati, Nov. 14, 2015 (386 yards)

421 vs. Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015
:..Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015 (447 yards)

698 vs. Idaho State, Oct. 7, 1967
:..Oklahoma State, Sept. 18, 2010 (574 yards)
698 vs. Idaho State, Oct. 7, 1967

..none in 2012

65 vs. SMU, Nov. 24, 2012

:..Rice, Nov. 24, 2007 (67)

42 vs. Southern lllinois, Oct. 30, 1965
:..Houston, Nov. 7, 2009 (40)

none

..none in 2012

5 vs. SMU, Nov. 8, 2012

:..East Carolina, Nov. 9, 2013; Marshall, Nov. 14, 2013 (5)




:..Houston, Nov. 25, 2011 (6); OSU, Sept. 18, 2010 (8)
512 vs. San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016

:..Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2015 (598 yards)

603 vs. Oklahoma, Sept. 19, 2015

:..Cincinnati, Nov. 14, 2015 (652 yards)

618 vs. FAU (Sept. 5, 2015), 600 vs. UNM

(Sept. 12, 2015) and Oklahoma (Sept. 19, 2015)
:..Oklahoma, Sept. 19, 2015 (773 yards) and Houston,
Oct. 3, 2015 (638 yards), open week between games
791 vs. UTEP, Oct. 18, 2008

:..Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015 (704 yards); Oklahoma, Sept. 19,
2015 (773 yards)* Opponent Record

83 vs. San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016

:..Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2015 (81 plays)

107 vs. ULM, Oct. 10, 2015

:..Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015 (96 plays)

107 vs. ULM, Oct. 10, 2015

:..Marshall, Nov. 14, 2013 (103 plays)

58 vs. NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016 (58-21 TU win)
:..Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2015 (55-52 VT win)

66 vs. Nicholls State, Sept. 12, 2012 (66-16 TU win)
:..Memphis, Oct. 23, 2015 (66-42 Memphis win)

77 vs. UTEP, Oct. 18, 2008 (77-35 TU win)
:..Houston, Nov. 15, 2008 (70-30 Houston win)

84 vs. Waco AFB (TX), Sept. 27, 1942 (84-0 TU win)
:..Houston, Oct. 15, 1988 (82-28 Houston win)

92 vs. East Central (OK), Oct. 1, 1921 (92-0 TU win)
:..never happened

151 vs. NE Okla. A&M, Sept. 29, 1920 (151-0)
:..Houston, Nov. 23, 1968 (6-100)

vs. UTEP, Oct. 26, 2002 (20-0)

:..Navy, Sept. 18, 2004 (0-29)

vs. Wichita State, Nov. 4, 1967 (14-0)

:..Oklahoma, Sept. 19, 2009 (0-45)

vs. Idaho State, Oct. 7, 1967 (58-0); Tampa, Oct. 14,
1967 (77-0)

:..Louisville, Oct. 8, 1977 (0-33); Cincy, Oct. 22, 1977 (0-28)
shutout NC A&T, Sept. 17, 2016 (48-0), Final 58-21
:..East Carolina, Oct. 17, 2015 (0-20), Final 17-30
shutout Houston, Nov. 10, 2012 (24-0), Final 41-7
...Bowling Green, Aug. 29, 2013 (0-13), Final 7-34

vs. San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016

:..FAU, Sept. 5, 2015

0 vs. UTEP, Oct. 12, 2013; vs. UCF, Nov. 17, 2012;
0 vs. UCF, Nov. 3, 2011

:..Unknown

4 vs. LA Tech, Nov. 23, 2013

:..Boise State, Sept. 24, 2011 (4)

5 vs. Hawai'i, Dec. 24, 2010

:..East Carolina, Dec. 6, 2008 (5)

72 vs. UCF, Nov. 14, 2014

:..Memphis, Oct. 2, 2010 (82 yards)




188 yards vs. Ohio State, Sept. 10, 2015

:..Tulane, Sept. 8, 2012 (177 yards)

141 yards vs. Kansas, Sept. 4, 2004

:..North Texas, Sept. 16, 2006 (89 yards)

61 yards vs. Ohio State, Sept. 10, 2016

:..San Jose State, Sept. 3, 2016 (53 yards)

41 yards vs. Tulane, Nov. 27, 2015

:..UTEP, Oct. 11, 2012 (31 yards)

56 yards vs. Georgia Tech, Jan. 3, 2003

.. UAB, Oct. 11, 2012, (1 yard)

-56 yards vs. Georgia Tech, Jan. 3, 2003

:..Montana State, Nov. 17, 1990 (-17 yards)

vs. Oklahoma, Sept. 19, 2009 (45-0)

:..Tulane, Sept. 10, 2011 (31-3)

35:04 vs. ULM, Oct. 10, 2015 (34-24 Tulsa win)
:..Tulane, Nov. 27, 2015 (36:20), (45-34 Tulsa win)

vs. Rice, Oct. 20, 2012 (28-24, TD by Alex Singleton
...................................................................................................................... with 1:31 to play)
........................................................................................... By Opponent:.. BYU, Dec. 30, 2011 (24-21, TD with 0:11 on clock)
Scored TD in Last Minute to Win .... ...vs. SMU, Oct. 27, 2007 (29-23, TD by Charles Clay with
...................................................................................................................... 43 seconds to play)
........................................................................................... :..BYU, Dec. 30, 2011 (24-21, TD with 0:11 on clock);
...................................................................................................................... East Carolina, Sept. 5, 2010 (51-49, TD with 0:00 to play)
Field Goal in Last Minute to Win.. ...vs. Colorado State, Sept. 7, 2013 (30-27, Carl Salazar
...................................................................................................................... 34 FG @ 0:00)
........................................................................................... By Opponent:..Houston, Nov. 7, 2009 (46-45, FG with 00:00 on clock)
Field Goal in Overtime to Win ........ccccciiniiininieenniiennne By Tulsa:.......... vs. Memphis, Nov. 27, 2009 (33-30, Kevin Fitzpatrick
FG in overtime)

:..Unknown

By Tulsa:.

Unknown

:..Unknown

vs. FAU, Sept. 5, 2015 (47-44, Zack Langer 3 run)

:.. Texas State, Sept. 27, 2014 (37-34)

Sept. 8, 2012 - Oct. 20, 2012 (7 games)

:..Sept. 6, 2014 - Oct. 31, 2015 (7 games)

vs. No. 24 Hawai'i, Dec. 24, 2010 (62-35 Hawai'i Bowl)




